Ex. B6

GL #21

STATE OF ARKANSAS

ASA HUTCHINSON
(GOVERNOR

February 25, 2022

Senator Jonathan Dismang, Co-Chair
Representative Lane Jean, Co-Chair
Joint Budget Committee

Arkansas General Assembly

State Capitol Building

Little Rock, AR 72201

Dear Co-Chairs:

I respectfully request the following amendments to HB1056, the 2022-2023
Operations Appropriation Bill for the Arkansas Department of Human Services —
Secretary’s Office.

Please amend SECTION 3. REGULAR SALARIES — OPERATIONS as follows and
renumber accordingly:

Maximum Annual
Maximum Salary Rate
Item Class No. of Fiscal Year
No. Code _ Title Employees 2022-2023
(13) DOO6N STATE SYSTEMS ARCHITECT 4 3 GRADE IT10
(29) Do79C COMPUTER SUPPORT TECHNICIAN 16 1 GRADE ITo2
£36)-Po77C DHS-COMM-& COMMUNITY
ENGAGEMENT-OFCR : GRADEGS14

MQNILPQIHN GUNEF GRABE-GS13
(47) N128N DHS ASST DIR QUALITY ASSURANCE 2 4 GRADE GS13

(48) Do26N DHS ELIGIBILITY SYSTEM

o

PROGRAM MGR 2 GRADE GS13
(55) G024C DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATIVE
LAW JUDGE 2 GRADE GS12
(59) Po04N DHS DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC
RELATIONS 2 3 GRADE GS12
500 WOODLANE, SUTTE 250 » LITTLE Rock, Ar 729201
TELEPHONE (501) 682-2345 1 0f 78

WWW.governor. arkansas. gov



Senator Jonathan Dismang, Co-Chair
Representative Lane Jean, Co-Chair
Page 2

(60) A016C DHS DMS BUSINESS OPERATIONS

MANAGER 2 GRADE GS12
(70) Go76C ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
MANAGER GRADE GS10

3

19 GRADE GSo08
10 GRADE GSo7
12  GRADE GSo6
1 GRADE GSo6

(84) G152C DHS PROGRAM MANAGER

(100) G183C DHS PROGRAM COORDINATOR

(114) Cog7C ADMINISTRATIVE ANALYST

(116) Ro27C BUDGET SPECIALIST

(117) Ro26C CIVIL RIGHTS/EMPLOYEE
RELATIONS COORD

(119) G210C DHS PROGRAM SPECIALIST

GRADE GSo6
13  GRADE GSo6

(121) Ao74C FISCAL SUPPORT SUPERVISOR

(123) G180C GRANTS ANALYST

(127) Ro25C HUMAN RESOURCES ANALYST

(131) Po31C MEDIA SPECIALIST

(133) M066C PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY SPECIALIST

(135) G202C VOLUNTEER PROGRAM
COORDINATOR

(149) Co56C ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST I1I

10 GRADE GSo6
1 GRADE GSo06
11 GRADE GSo06
1 GRADE GSo6
1 GRADE GSo06

PPEHE KT LEops &
I

GRADE GSo6
GRADE GSo4
[ AT ayw.

\’5 w
|

(X) N142N DHS/DAAS DEPUTY DIRECTOR 1 GRADEGSu
(X) X136C QUALITY ASSURANCE REVIEWER 1 GRADEGSo6

MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES 688 672

This request will incorporate position changes that were approved by the Arkansas
Legislative Council in the first and second Reallocation of Resources Requests of
Fiscal Year 2022,

I respectfully request the following amendments to SB34, the 2022-2023
Appropriation Bill for the Arkansas Department of Human Services — Division of
Aging, Adult, and Behavioral Health Services.

Pleaseamend SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES — STATE OPERATIONS as follows
and renumber the items accordingly:

Maximum Annual
Maximum Salary Rate
Item Class No. of Fiscal Year

No. Code _ Title .. Employees  2022-2023

500 WOODLANE, SUITE 250 * LITTLE ROCK, AR 72201
TELEPHONE (501) 682-2345 2 of 78
www.governor.arkansas.gov



Senator Jonathan Dismang, Co-Chair
Representative Lane Jean, Co-Chair

Page 3
& Mo14C PROGRAM-ELIGIRILITY
COORDINATORTH——————————3————— GRADEGSeg
(47) Gi152C DHS PROGRAM MANAGER 6 pd GRADE GSo8
(76) Lo69C LICENSED PRACTICAL NURSE 118 116 GRADE GSo6
(X) Lo1oC DHS DMS MEDICAL ASSISTANCE
MANAGER 1 GRADE GS10
MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES 1167 1,163

This request will incorporate position changes that were approved by the Arkansas
Legislative Council in the first and second Reallocation of Resources Requests of
Fiscal Year 2022,

Please amend SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES - STATE OPERATIONS as
follows:

Maximum Annual
Maximum Salary Rate
Item Class No. of Fiscal Year
No. Code Title Employees 2022-2023
0 Naiob ‘ ) » “_'N,., » ? A ‘!‘A!i">:
(3) N249N DHS DIVISION DIRECTOR 1 GRADE SEo2

This request will allow the Department to upgrade this position to reflect the
quantity and complexity of the work performed by Division Directors. It will align
pay rates with directors of similarly sized divisions in other state agencies.

Please amend SECTION 3. APPROPRIATION — STATE OPERATIONS as follows:

ITEM FISCAL YEAR
NO. . 2022-2023
(01) REGULAR SALARIES $56:742,260 $53,948.978
(03) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING $19:849;288 $21,049,288
(04) OVERTIME S22 $5,712,006
(05) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION

(A) OPER. EXPENSE $28;828;027 $27.828,027

(C) PROF. FEES $16:43%:28¢ $8.431,280

(D) CAP. OUTLAY 5o $500,000
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED $120.3957.014 $123,733,932

This request will allow the Division of Aging, Adult, and Behavioral Health Services
to support maintenance, operational, and personnel costs.

300 WOODLANE, SUITE 250 « LITTLE ROCK, AR 72201
TELEPHONE (501) 682-2345

3 0of 78
www.governor.arkansas.gov



Senator Jonathan Dismang, Co-Chair
Representative Lane Jean, Co-Chair
Page 4

I respectfully request the following amendments to SBs3, the 2022-2023
Appropriation Bill for the Arkansas Department of Human Services — Division of
Child Care and Early Childhood Education.

Please amend SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES — OPERATIONS as follows:

Maximum Annual

Maximum Salary Rate

Item Class No. of Fiscal Year
No.Code Tile _________ Employees 2022-2023
(7) Gi52C DHS PROGRAM MANAGER 14 15 GRADE GSo8
(29) Co73C ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALISTII 6 4 GRADE GSo3

MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES 182 181
This request will incorporate position changes that were approved by the Arkansas
Legislative Council in the first and second Reallocation of Resources Requests of
Fiscal Year 2022.

Please amend SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES — OPERATIONS as follows:

Maximum Annual

Maximum Salary Rate

Item Class No. of Fiscal Year
No. Code _ Title et Employees 2022-2023
D HOOD-EPUCA Op, Spavaveswmwy iy

(1) N249N DHS DIVISION DIRE CTOR 1 GRADE SEo2

This request will allow the Department to upgrade this position to reflect the
quantity and complexity of the work performed by Division Directors. It will align
pay rates with directors of similarly sized divisions in other state agencies.

Please amend SECTION 3. APPROPRIATION — OPERATIONS as follows:

ITEM FISCAL YEAR
NO. . 2022-2023
(01) REGULAR SALARIES $85116;016 $8,395.059
(03) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING $25948;128 $3,048.423
(05) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION

(A) OPER. EXPENSE : Gt 253,102
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED Senrgnasa $26,259,153

500 WOODLANE, SUITE 250 ¢ Lirrie Rock, AR 72201
TELEPHONE (501) 682-2345

4 of 78
www.governor.arkansas.gov



Senator Jonathan Dismang, Co-Chair
Representative Lane Jean, Co-Chair
Page 5

This request will provide the Division of Child Care and Early Childhood Education
additional appropriation needed in order to provide enhanced oversight at
residential adolescent facilities.

I respectfully request the following amendments to SBsi, the 2022-2023
Appropriation Bill for the Arkansas Department of Human Services — Division of
Children and Family Services.

Please amend SECTION 1. — REGULAR SALARIES -~ OPERATIONS as follows and
renumber accordingly:

Maximum Annual
Maximum Salary Rate
Item Class No. of Fiscal Year
No. Code  Title Employees 2022-2023
(10) Mo11C FAMILY SERVICE WORKER '
COUNTY SUPV 28 29 GRADE GSo9
(14) Mo15C FAMILY SERVICE WORKER
SUPERVISOR 149 157 GRADE GSo8
(21) Mo27C FAMILY SERVICE WORKER
SPECIALIST 634 655 GRADE GSo7
(31) Co56C ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALISTIII 22 26 GRADE GSo4
(34) Mo9oC DHS PROGRAM ASSISTANT 262 336 GRADE GSo3
(X) G100C DHS COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR III 1 GRADE GS10
MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES 2579 1,388

This request will allow the Division of Children and Family Services additional
positions for implementation of the pilot teaming approach program.

Please amend SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES — OPERATIONS as follows:

Maximum Annual

Maximum Salary Rate

Item Class No. of Fiscal Year
No. Code Title , Employees 2022-2023
(H-Ne21C-DHS DEPUTY DIRECTOR-BCES———— 3+ CRADE SE01+
(1) N249N DHS DIVISION DIRECTOR 1 GRADE SEo2

This request will allow the Department to upgrade this position to reflect the
quantity and complexity of the work performed by Division Directors. It will align
pay rates with directors of similarly sized divisions in other state agencies.

500 WOODLANE, SUITE 250 » LrTrik ROCK, AR 72201
TELEPHONE (501) 682-2345

50f 78
www.governor.arkansas.gov



Senator Jonathan Dismang, Co-Chair
Representative Lane Jean, Co-Chair
Page 6

Please amend SECTION 3. APPROPRIATION — OPERATIONS as follows:

ITEM FISCALYEAR
NO..... —— 2022-2023
(01) REGULAR SALARIES $52;135:882 $59,334.496
(03) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING $19;698;647 $23.213,661
(04) OVERTIME 4,266,068 $5,061.305
(05) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION

(A) OPER. EXPENSE $14;091;660 $17.191,660

(C) PROF. FEES $19;236;462 $33.236.462
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED S10g204 800 $140,903,735

This request will allow the division additional appropriation to purchase the
Comprehensive Child Welfare Information System as required by the Federal
Government. Additionally, this will provide additional appropriation for personnel
and operational support for implementation of the pilot teaming approach program.

Please amend SECTION 5. APPROPRIATION - TANF — FOSTER CARE as follows:

ITEM FISCAL YEAR
NO. 2022-2023
(01) TANF/. FOSTER CARE w $08.054.809

This request will allow the division sufficient appropriation to better assist with child
placement and Intensive In-Home contracts.

I respectfully request the following amendments to HB1064, the 2022-2023
Appropriation Bill for the Arkansas Department of Human Services — Division of
County Operations.

Please amend SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES — OPERATIONS as follows and
renumber accordingly:

Maximum Annual

Maximum Salary Rate

Item Class No. of Fiscal Year
No. Code _Title Employees 2022-2023

GRADE ITo2

(5) Do79C COMPUTER SUPPORT TECHNICIAN g 2
10 GRADE GS10

(13) G100oC DHS COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR III g
(16) M014C PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY

COORDINATOR III 9 10 GRADE GSog
(27) Mo25C PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY

COORDINATOR1 32 33 GRADEGSo7y

500 WOODLANE, SUTTE 250 ¢ LITTLE ROCK, AR 72201
TELEPHONE (501) 682-2345
www.governor.arkansas.gov 6 of 78



Senator Jonathan Dismang, Co-Chair
Representative Lane Jean, Co-Chair

Page7
(31) Co37C ADMINISTRATIVE ANALYST 5 7 GRADE GSo06
(33) G210C DHS PROGRAM SPECIALIST 5 6 GRADE GSo06
(34) G180C GRANTS ANALYST 2 8 GRADE GSo06
(35) G178C POLICY DEVELOPMENT COORDINATORS3 4 GRADE GSo6
(36) Mo66C PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY SPECIALIST ¢85 913 GRADEGS06
(42) Co56C ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST III 10 1 GRADE GSo4
(45) Co73C ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST I 10 1 GRADE GSo3
(X) Mo39C MEDICAID SERVICES SUPERVISOR 3 GRADE GSo7
(X) R0o26C CIVIL RIGHTS/EMPLOYEE

RELATIONS COORD 3 GRADE GS06
(X) Ao74C FISCAL SUPPORT SUPERVISOR 2 GRADE GSo06
(X) Ro25C HUMAN RESQURCES ANALYST | GRADE GSo06
(X) X101C INTERNAL AFFAIRS INVESTIGATOR 1 GRADE GSo06
(X) Lo69oC LICENSED PRACTICAL NURSE 2 GRADE GSo06
(X) Po31C MEDIA SPECIALIST 1 GRADE GSo06
(X) G202C VOLUNTEER PROGRAM COORDINATOR 2 GRADE GSo06

MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES - 7Aa 1,801

This request will incorporate position changes that were approved by the Arkansas
Legislative Council in the first and second Reallocation of Resources Requests of
Fiscal Year 2022, as well as a reallocation of one position from Division of Child Care
and Early Childhood Education, two positions from the Division of Medical Services,
two positions from the Division of Aging, Adult, and Behavioral Health Services, one
position from the Division of Youth Services, and thirteen positions from Secretary’s
Office.

Please amend SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES — OPERATIONS as follows and
renumber accordingly:

Maximum Annual

Maximum Salary Rate

Item Class No. of Fiscal Year
No. Code Title Employees 2022-2023

-~

LY

(13) G100C DHS COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR III #® 11 GRADEGSI10

O - W g

This request will allow the Department to upgrade this position to allow the division
one additional DHS County Administrator III. The new title and grade will reflect the
quantity and complexity of the work performed by the manager of the Long-Term
Services and Supports (LTSS) Medicaid Eligibility Unit.

Please amend SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES — OPERATIONS as follows and
renumber accordingly:

500 WOODLANE, SUITE 250 ¢ LiTTLE ROCK, AR 72201
TELEPHONE (501) 682-2345
www.governor.arkansas.gov LA



Senator Jonathan Dismang, Co-Chair
Representative Lane Jean, Co-Chair

Page 8
Maximum Annual
Maximum Salary Rate
Item Class No. of Fiscal Year
No. Code Title Employees 2022-2023
(27) Mo25C PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY
COORDINATORI 33 32 GRADE GSo7
(28) M0o37C PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY SUPERVISOR 161 85 GRADE GSo7y
(X) M100C LTSS PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY
SUPERVISOR 18 GRADE GSo8

WEAVE Vs W WA

This request will allow the Department to reclass, retitle, and upgrade eighteen
positions to establish LTSS Program Eligibility Supervisor positions for the Division
of County Operations. The new title and grade will reflect the quantity and complexity
of the work performed by the Supervisors of the Long-Term Services and Supports
(LTSS) Medicaid Eligibility Unit.

Please amend SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES — OPERATIONS as follows and
renumber accordingly:

Maximum Annual

, Maximum Salary Rate

Item Class No. of Fiscal Year
No.  Code Title Employees 2022-2023
(31) Co37C ADMINISTRATIVE ANALYST Z 5 GRADE GSo06
(34) G180C GRANTS ANALYST 8 i GRADE GSo6
(35) G178C POLICY DEVELOPMENT COORDINATOR+4 3 GRADE GSo06

(36) M0o66C PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY SPECIALIST ¢33 720 GRADE GSo6
(38) X136C QUALITY ASSURANCE REVIEWER 36 29 GRADE GSo6
(X) Mo99oC LTSS PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY

SPECIALIST 210 GRADE GSo7

This request will allow the Department to reclass, retitle, and upgrade two-hundred
ten positions to establish LTSS Program Eligibility Specialist positions for the

500 WOODLANE, Surrg 250 « Litrie Rock, AR 72201
TELEPHONE (501) 682-2345
www.governor.arkansas.gov 8of78



Senator Jonathan Dismang, Co-Chair
Representative Lane Jean, Co-Chair
Page 9

Division of County Operations. The new title and grade will reflect the quantity and
complexity of the work performed by the Specialists of the Long-Term Services and
Supports (LTSS) Medicaid Eligibility Unit.

Please amend SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES — OPERATIONS as follows:

Maximum Annual

Maximum Salary Rate

Item Class No. of Fiscal Year
No. Code Tltle Employees 2022—2023

(N _%9,__ DHS DIVISION DIRECT OR 1 GRADE SE02

This request will allow the Department to upgrade this position to reflect the
quantity and complexity of the work performed by Division Directors. It will align
pay rates with directors of similarly sized divisions in other state agencies.

Please amend SECTION 3. APPROPRIATION — OPERATIONS as follows:

ITEM FISCAL YEAR
NO. 2022-2023
(01) REGULAR SALARIES $68;695;756 $75.067.515
(02) EXTRA HELP $453;937 $503.937
(03) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING $25;950;579 $28.478.412
(04) OVERTIME $25;606 $125,000
(05) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION

(A) OPER. EXPENSE fas e 8sn $31,712.862

(C) PROF. FEES $6a4994735 $7.499.735

(D) CAP. OUTLAY 230,50
(06) DATA PROCESSING SERVICES ﬂtﬂéﬁﬁéﬁ $14,548,048
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED $140.196.81 $158,276.918

This request will allow the Division of County Operations additional appropriation to
support maintenance, operational, and personnel costs.

I respectfully request the following amendments to SB50, the 2022-2023
Appropriation Bill for the Arkansas Department of Human Services — Division of
Developmental Disabilities Services.

500 WoODLANE, SUITE 250 « LITTLE ROCK, AR 72201
TELEPHONE (501) 682-2345

oA cL o 9 of 78
www.governor.arkansas.gov



Senator Jonathan Dismang, Co-Chair
Representative Lane Jean, Co-Chair
Page 10

Please amend SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES — OPERATIONS as follows and
renumber accordingly:

Maximum Annual

Maximum Salary Rate

Item Class No. of Fiscal Year

No. Code _ Title ___Emplovees  2022-2023
(52) Mo25C PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY

COORDINATOR I & 1 GRADE GSo7

(83) 00560 ADMINISTRATIVE SPECLALIST III 42 47
(91) Ro38C HUMAN RESOURCES ASSISTANT 2 3 GRADE GSoa
7% 77
1

GRADE GSo4

(100) Co73C ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST I1
(X) Ni167N DHS POLICY & RESEARCH DIRECTOR

GRADE GSo3
GRADE GS12

This request will incorporate position changes that were approved by the Arkansas
Legislative Council in the first and second Reallocation of Resources Requests of
Fiscal Year 2022.

Please amend SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES - OPERATIONS as follows:

Maximum Annual

Maximum Salary Rate

Item Class No. of Fiscal Year
No. Code Title Employvees ____.2022-2023
- NoezeN-BHSDDS-COMMISSIONER - GRADESEe
(1) N249N DHS DIVISION DIRECTOR 1 GRADE SEo2

This request will allow the Department to upgrade this position to reflect the
quantity and complexity of the work performed by Division Directors. It will align
pay rates with directors of similarly sized divisions in other state agencies.

Please amend SECTION 3. APPROPRIATION ~ OPERATIONS as follows:

ITEM FISCAL YEAR
NO. ‘ _2022-2023
(01) REGULAR SALARIES e o tvA 1] $87.900,345
(03) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING $35:483;896 $35.568.332
(04) OVERTIME fo010.008 $4.310.000
(08) DATA PROCESSING SERVICES $700,056 $1,000,000
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED $373:585:955 $176,154,991

500 WOODLANE, SUITE 250 ¢ LrtTiE ROCK, AR 72201
TELEPHONE (501) 682-2345

10 of 78
www.governor.arkansas.gov



Senator Jonathan Dismang, Co-Chair
Representative Lane Jean, Co-Chair
Page 11

This request will allow the Division of Developmental Disabilities Services additional
appropriation to support personnel and operational needs.

I respectfully request the following amendments to SBs54, the 2022-2023
Appropriation Bill for the Arkansas Department of Human Services — Division of
Medical Services.

Please amend SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES — OPERATIONS as follows and
renumber accordingly:

Maximum Annual

Maximum Salary Rate

Ttem Class No. of Fiscal Year
No. Code Tltle , R e Employees _ 2022-2023
- AA »ng DA 4

MANAGER ( 6

lco
g
=1
o]
@p]
ok

N

(39) L070C HEALTH CARE ANALYST 8

7 GRADE GSOf;

(40) Co56C ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST III g 4 GRADE GSo4
(X) N181N DIRECTOR OF MEDICAIL SERVICES 1 GRADE SEo2
(X) Doo6N STATE SYSTEMS ARCHITECT 1 GRADEIT10
(X) Po77C DHS COMM & COMMUNITY

ENGA ENT OFC 1 GRADE GS14
(X) Do26N DHS ELIGIBILITY SYSTEM

PRO MG 1 GRADE GS13
(X) N11oN DHS ASST DIR CONTRACT

MONITORING UNIT 1 GRADE GS13
(X) Go24C DEP ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE 1 GRADE GS12
(X) Lo40C DIETARY SERVICES DIRECTOR 1 GRADE GSo9

MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES 199 102

This request will incorporate position changes that were approved by the Arkansas
Legislative Council in the first and second Reallocation of Resources Requests of
Fiscal Year 2022. It will also reallocate one additional position from the Division of

500 WooDLANE, SUTTE 250 * LITTLE ROCK, AR 72201
TELEPHONE (501) 682-2345

; ) 11 of 78
www.governor.arkansas.gov



Senator Jonathan Dismang, Co-Chair
Representative Lane Jean, Co-Chair
Page 12

Aging, Adult, and Behavioral Health Services to be used as the Division Director.

Please amend SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES — OPERATIONS as follows and
renumber accordingly:

Maximum Annual

Maximum Salary Rate

Item Class No. of Fiscal Year
No. Code Title Employees 2022~2022

(__)_49__ HSD SIO D CI‘ 1 GRADESE02

This request will allow the Department‘ to reclass the position received from the
Division of Aging, Adult, and Behavioral Health Services in the section above to align
with other Division Directors within the agency.

Please amend SECTION 3. APPROPRIATION — OPERATIONS as follows:

ITEM FISCAL YEAR
NO. 2022-2023
(01) REGULAR SALARIES GEanasas $6.555.157
(03) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING S 1rmang 2,1 8
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED $12.406-400 $12.806,877

This request will allow the Division of Medical Services additional appropriation to
support personnel needs.

Please amend SECTION 4. APPROPRIATION — GRANTS as follows:

ITEM FISCALYEAR
NO. : B _2022-2023
(02) HOSPITAL AND MEDICAL SERVICES $’7,—3:4’7—865—566 $7.547.865,506
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED 4 :

This request will allow the Division of Medical Services additional appropriation to
continue support of the Medicaid program resulting from increased enrollment due
to the Public Health Emergency and provider rate increases. This request has also
been requested as Supplemental Appropriation for Fiscal Year 2022.

I respectfully request the following amendment to HB1059, the 2022-2023

500 WOODLANE, SUITE 250 « LITTLE ROCK, AR 72201
TELEPHONE (501) 682-2345

www.governor.arkansas.gov 120f 78



Senator Jonathan Dismang, Co-Chair

Representative Lane Jean, Co-Chair

Page 13 .

Appropriation Bill for the Arkansas Department of Human Services — Medicaid
Tobacco Settlement Program.

Please amend SECTION 5. APPROPRIATION — MEDICAL SERVICES — MEDICAID
TOBACCO SETTLEMENT PROGRAM as follows:

ITEM FISCAL YEAR
NO. 2022-2023
(01) REGULAR SALARIES $52,000 $53.560
(02) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING $17770 $18.303
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED $81.054 $83,347

This request will allow the Division of Medical Services additional appropriation to
support personnel costs.

I respectfully request the following amendments to HB1074, the 2022-2023
Appropriation Bill for the Arkansas Department of Human Services — Division of
Provider Services and Quality Assurance.

Please amend SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES — OPERATIONS as follows and
renumber accordingly:

Maximum Annual

Maximum Salary Rate

Item Class No. of Fiscal Year

No. Code _ Title Employees 2022-2023

A=A SHREVICES-DIREC SHADE-GSeg

(35) Lo7oC HEALTH C ANALYST 3 4 GRADE GSos

(X) G180C GRANTS ANALYST i GRADE GSo06
MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES 192 193

This request will incorporate position changes that were approved by the Arkansas
Legislative Council in the first and second Reallocation of Resources Requests of
Fiscal Year 2022.

Please amend SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES — OPERATIONS as follows:

Maximum Annual

Maximum Salary Rate

Item Class No. of Fiscal Year
No. Code Title Employees 2022-2023

OUALITV.OCONTROL
UryorT

< IO L : 2 r\}RﬁxDE SEG1

(1) N249N DHS DIVISION DIRECTOR 1 GRADE SEo2
500 WOODLANE, SUTTE 250 * LITTLE ROCK, AR 72201
TELEPHONE (501) 682-2345 13 of 78

WWw.governor. arkansas.gov



Senator Jonathan Dismang, Co-Chair
Representative Lane Jean, Co-Chair
Page 14

This request will allow the Department to upgrade this position to reflect the
quantity and complexity of the work performed by Division Directors. It will align
pay rates with directors of similarly sized divisions in other state agencies.

Please amend SECTION 3. APPROPRIATION — OPERATIONS as follows:

ITEM FISCAL YEAR
NO. _ 2022-2023
(01) REGULAR SALARIES Sapsfosass $11,110,984
(03) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING $3;656;506 $3,680,693
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED $18:625.674 $190,165,.895

This request will allow the Division of Provider Services and Quality Assurance
additional appropriation to support personnel costs.

I respectfully request the following amendments to SB57, the 2022-2023
Appropriation Bill for the Arkansas Department of Human Services — Division of
Youth Services.

Please amend SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES — OPERATIONS as follows and
renumber accordingly:

Maximum Annual

Maximum Salary Rate

Item Class No. of Fiscal Year
No. Code  Title . _ Emplovees _ 2022-202

Oy .

s
e
:
M
¢
]
7
S8

) L\ 3 [

MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES 192 99

This request will incorporate position changes that were approved by the Arkansas
Legislative Council in the first and second Reallocation of Resources Requests of
Fiscal Year 2022.

Please amend SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES — OPERATIONS as follows:

500 WOODLANE, SUITE 250 * LITTLE ROCK, AR 72201
TELEPHONE (501) 682-2345

14 of 78
www.governor.arkansas.gov



Senator Jonathan Dismang, Co-Chair
Representative Lane Jean, Co-Chair

Page 15
Maximum Annual
Maximum Salary Rate
Item Class No. of Fiscal Year
No. Code T1t1e , Employees 2022 2023

(1) N: __249___ DHS DIVISION DIRECT OR

ol

GRADE SEo2

This request will allow the Department to upgrade this position to reflect the
quantity and complexity of the work performed by Division Directors. It will align
pay rates with directors of similarly sized divisions in other state agencies.

Please amend SECTION 6. APPROPRIATION - FEDERAL CHILD AND YOUTH
SERVICE GRANTS as follows:

ITEM FISCALYEAR
NO. . 2022-2023
(0o1) FEDERAL CHILD AND YOUTH SERVICE GRANTS $5—832—9¢2 $8.832,942

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED $5:832:942 $8.832.042

This request will allow the Division of Youth Services to support additional federal
funding received to expand Intensive In-Home Services.

I appreciate your consideration of this matter.

Asa Hutchinson

500 WOODLANE, Sutte 250 « LiTTLE ROCK, AR 72201
TELEPHONE (501) 682-2345

, 15 of 78
www.governor.arkansas.gov



Hall of the House of Representatives
93rd General Assembly - Fiscal Session, 2022
Amendment Form DRAFT

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1056
AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES - SECRETARY'S OFFICE APPROPRIATION
FOR THE 2022-2023 FISCAL YEAR.

Amendment No. ___ to House Bill No. 1056

Amend House Bill No. 1056 as originally introduced:
Page 2, line 31, delete "4" and insert "3"
AND

Page 3, line 11, delete "10" and insert "11"

AND

Page 3, delete line 18 in its entirety and insert the following:

Page 3, delete line 28 in its entirety and insert the following:

Page 3, line 29, delete "2" and insert "4"
AND
Page 3, line 30, delete "3" and insert "2"

AND

DRAFT  1cwoss - 02-28-2022 09:35:40 Page 1 of 4

16 of 78



Page

AND

Page

AND

Page

AND

Page

AND

Page

AND

Page

AND

Page

AND

Page

AND

Page

AND

Page

AND

Page

4,

4,

4,

5,

5,

5,

5,

5,

5,

line

line

line

line

line

line

line

line

line

line

line

1, delete "3" and insert "2"

5, delete "2" and insert "3"

6, delete "4" and insert "2"

30,

10,

24,

26,

27,

29,

31,

delete

delete

delete

delete

delete

delete

delete

delete

LCW064 - 02-28-2022 09:35:40

"4" and insert "5"

"21" and insert "19"

"9" and insert "10"

"14" and insert "12"

"14" and insert "15"

"5" and insert "2"

"14" and insert "13"

"12" and insert "10"

Amendment No. __ to HB1056

Page 2 of 4
17 of 78



AND

Page 5,

AND

Page 6,

AND

Page 6,

AND

Page 6,

AND

Page 6,

AND

Page 6,

AND

Page 6, delete line 25 in its entirety and insert the following:

line

line

line

line

line

line

33, delete "18" and insert "17"

1, delete

5, delete

7, delete

9, delete

"12" and insert "11"

"2" and insert "1V

"2" and insert "1"

"3" and insert "1"

23, delete "19" and insert "18"

Page 7, delete lines 2 and 3 in their entirety and insert the following:
C087C ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST I
N142N DHS/DAAS DEPUTY DIRECTOR
X136C QUALITY ASSURANCE REVIEWER
MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES

"(164)
(165)
(166)

LCW064 - 02-28-2022 09:35:40 Amendment No. ___ to HB1056

1
1
1
672

GRADE GS02
GRADE GS14
GRADE GS06

L

Page 3 of 4
18 of 78



The Amendment was read

By: Joint Budget Committee

LCW/LCW - 02-28-2022 09:35:40

LCW064 Chief Clerk

LCWO064 - 02-28-2022 09:35:40 Amendment No. ___ to HB1056 Page 4 of 4
19 of 78



O 0 N O 1 &~ W N =

W W W W W W W N DN DN DN NN DNDDND NN = = = e e e e s
o L WD = O VW 00N OB WIN H O VW oo N O AW N -~ O

Stricken language will be deleted and underlined language will be added.

State of Arkansas

93rd General Assembly A Blll

Fiscal Session, 2022 HOUSE BILL 1056

By: Joint Budget Committee

For An Act To Be Entitled
AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR PERSONAL SERVICES
AND OPERATING EXPENSES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN
SERVICES - SECRETARY’S OFFICE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR
ENDING JUNE 30, 2023; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Subtitle
AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN
SERVICES - SECRETARY’S OFFICE
APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2022-2023 FISCAL
YEAR.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES - SECRETARY OF HUMAN SERVICES. There is

hereby established for the Department of Human Services - Secretary’s Office

for the 2022-2023 fiscal year, the following maximum number of regular

employees.
Maximum Annual
Maximum Salary Rate
Item Class No. of Fiscal Year
No. Code Title Employees 2022-2023
(1) §SC008 SECRETARY OF HUMAN SERVICES 1 GRADE SEO5
MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES 1

SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION - SECRETARY OF HUMAN SERVICES. There is

hereby appropriated, to the Department of Human Services, to be payable from

AL s s



O 00 N &6 1 &~ LW N =

W W W W W W W DN DN DN DD DN DD DD DN DN = = P = e e e
AN L &~ LW N O VW 00 N O U & LN = O VW 0N O UL M W N — O

HB1056

the paying account as determined by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State,
for personal services of the Department of Human Services - Secretary’s

Office for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023, the following:

ITEM FISCAL YEAR
NO. 2022-2023
(0l) REGULAR SALARIES $287,042
(02) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING 61,282

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED $348,324

SECTION 3. REGULAR SALARIES - OPERATIONS. There is hereby established
for the Department of Human Services - Secretary’s Office for the 2022-2023

fiscal year, the following maximum number of regular employees.

Maximum Annual

Maximum Salary Rate
Item Class No. of Fiscal Year
No. Code Title Employees 2022-2023
(1) Ul33U DHS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 1 GRADE SEO05
(2) ©LO23N DHS DEPUTY DIRECTOR 3 GRADE SEO03
(3) NOLIN DFA CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER 1 GRADE SE02
(4) N220N DHS CHIEF ATTORNEY 1 GRADE SEO02
(5) NO4ON DHS CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER 1 GRADE SEO02
(6) N233N DHS CHIEF OF BUSINESS OPERATIONS 1 GRADE SEO02
(7) N232N DHS DEPUTY CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER 1 GRADE SEO02
(8) Al36C DHS MEDICAID CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 1 GRADE SEO02
(9) N243N DHS DEPUTY FINANCE CHIEF 1 GRADE SEO1
(10) MO093C DHS DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS 1 GRADE SEO1
(11) 1LO009C NURSE MANAGER 1 GRADE MPO03
(12) 1L038C REGISTERED NURSE 1 GRADE MPO1
(13) DOO6N STATE SYSTEMS ARCHITECT —4 3 GRADE IT10
(14) DO25N DHS IT SENIOR ENGINEER 4 GRADE ITO09
(15) DO022N IT SENIOR PROJECT MANAGER 3 GRADE ITO09
(16) DO07C INFORMATION SYSTEMS MANAGER 8 GRADE ITO8
(17) DO030C INFORMATION SYSTEMS COORDINATOR 3 GRADE ITO7
(18) DO025C STATE IT SECURITY SPECIALIST 3 GRADE ITO06
2 2/7/2022 3:49:59 PM LCWO1l1

21 of 78



O 0 N O L &~ W N =

W W LW W W W W N DN DN DD NN DNDNDNN - e e e e e e
N L AW O OV 0N WDN O VW OO N O WL A~ WN = O

HB1056

(19) DO054C COMPUTER SUPPORT COORDINATOR 1 GRADE ITO5
(20) DO063C COMPUTER SUPPORT SPECIALIST 12 GRADE ITO5
(21) DO061C INFORMATION SYSTEMS COORDINATION SPEC 9 GRADE ITO5
(22) DO057C INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY MANAGER 2 GRADE ITOS
(23) DO052C SOFTWARE SUPPORT ANALYST 6 GRADE ITO5
(24) DO044C SYSTEMS ANALYST 1 GRADE ITO5
(25) D062C DATABASE ANALYST 5 GRADE ITO4
(26) D064C WEBSITE DEVELOPER 1 GRADE ITO4
(27) DO71C COMPUTER SUPPORT ANALYST 3 GRADE ITO3
(28) DO075C SOFTWARE SUPPORT SPECIALIST 4 GRADE ITO3
(29) DO079C COMPUTER SUPPORT TECHNICIAN +6- It GRADE ITO2
(30) RO48C DHS CHIEF HUMAN RESOURCES OFFICER 1 GRADE GS15
(31) N244N DHS CHIEF OF COMMUNICATION 1 GRADE GS15
(32) Al131C DHS CHIEF PROCUREMENT OFFICER 1 GRADE GS15
(33) G283C DHS CHIEF SECURITY & COMPLIANCE OFCR 1 GRADE GS15
(34) NO16N DHS DEP DIR ADMINISTRATIVE SVCS 1 GRADE GS15
(35) N231N DHS DEPUTY CHIEF COUNSEL 2 GRADE GS15
~t:36.) .- PO/ C~DHE~COMM—5—~COMMUNFIFF~ENCAGCEMENT ~ OF GRrm rmmem - s st R B Sl
(37) NO86N DHS DDS DIR EVAL PLAN & MGMT SYSTEMS 1 GRADE GS14
(38) NI122N DHS/DCC ASSISTANT DIR FINANCE & ADMN 1 GRADE GS14
(39) NI10IN DHS/DCO ASST DEP DIR PGM & ADMN SPT 1 GRADE GS14
(40) NO99N DHS/DMS ADD - LONG TERM CARE 1 GRADE GS14
(41) N1OON DHS/DMS ADD - MEDICAL SERVICES 5 GRADE GS14
(42) N124N DHS/DYS ASSISTANT DIVISION DIRECTOR 2 GRADE GS1l4
(43) AO010C AGENCY CONTROLLER II 1 GRADE GS13
(44) G290C ASST DEPUTY DIR OF LEGISLATIVE AFRS 1 GRADE GS13
(45) NI11IN DHS ASST DEP DIR FOR MGR ACCOUNTING 1 GRADE GS13
=t y-—NTHON-DHS~ASST-DIR-CONTRACT-MONTTORING UNT Pt e GRADEe G §1-3mn
(47) N128N DHS ASST DIR QUALITY ASSURANCE —= Y GRADE GS13
(48) DO026N DHS ELIGIBILITY SYSTEM PROGRAM MGR -3 2 GRADE GS13
(49) NI108N DHS/DCO ASST DEP DIR 1 GRADE GS13
(50) NI107N DHS/OFA ASSISTANT DIR - ACCTNG OPS 3 GRADE GS13
(51) NI109N DHS/OFA ASSISTANT DIRECTOR 1 GRADE GS13
(52) GO04C MANAGING ATTORNEY 1 GRADE GS13
(53) A021C AGENCY CONTROLLER I 1 GRADE GS12
(54) GO025C ATTORNEY SUPERVISOR 7 GRADE GS12

2/7/2022 3:49:59 PM LCWOll
22 of 78



O 0 N O L &~ L N =

W W W W W W W N DN DN DN D DN DN D DN DN e e b o = e e e e
A LB LW NN O W 00 N O 1 & W N = ©O W 00NN OV U & W NDM = O

(55)
(56)
(57)
(58)
(59)
(60)
(61)
(62)
(63)
(64)
(65)
(66)
(67)
(68)
(69)
(70)
(71)
(72)
(73)
(74)
(75)
(76)
(77)
(78)
(79)
(80)
(81)
(82)
(83)
(84)
(85)
(86)
(87)
(88)
(89)
(90)

G024C
Go42C
Gl0l1C
N143N
POO4N
A0l6C
N167N
G274C
A0Ql4C
RO06C
A031C
G047C
G022C
GO27N
G008C
G076C
G073C
A044C
LolocC
R0O49C
A052C
A050C
G099cC
A038C
G109C
P004C
A082C
RO21C
A056C
Gl152C
Gl29C
EO31C
A047C
A066C
RO14C
vV007C

DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
DHS ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

DHS AREA MANAGER

DHS DDS DIVISION MANAGER

DHS DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC RELATIONS
DHS DMS BUSINESS OPERATIONS MANAGER
DHS POLICY & RESEARCH DIRECTOR

DHS VOLUNTEER SERVICES DEPUTY DIR
FISCAL DIVISION MANAGER

HUMAN RESOURCES ADMINISTRATOR
ASSTISTANT CONTROLLER

ATTORNEY SPECIALIST

DHS DIRECTOR OF EMERGENCY OPERATIONS
DHS RESEARCH ANALYSIS MANAGER
RISK MANAGEMENT ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES MANAGER
ATTORNEY

AUDIT COORDINATOR

DHS DMS MEDICAL ASSISTANCE MANAGER
DHS EMPLOYEE RELATIONS COORD
ACCOUNTING COORDINATOR

AGENCY FISCAL MANAGER

DHS PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR

FISCAL SUPPORT MANAGER

GRANTS MANAGER

PUBLIC INFORMATION MANAGER
ACCOUNTANT 1II

BUDGET ANALYST

DHS FINANCIAL SECTION MANAGER

DHS PROGRAM MANAGER

DHS/DCO PROGRAM MANAGER

EDUCATION PROGRAM COORDINATOR
FINANCIAL ANALYST II

INTERNAL AUDITOR

PERSONNEL MANAGER

PROCUREMENT COORDINATOR

-3- 2 GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
- GRADE
—4 2 GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
5 GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
19 GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE

- N

N ~ N O~

(9]
o]

mmww.—m:’imwmn—wn—\l»—;\»—wmw+-—-o~»~

HB1056

GS12
GS12
GS12
GS12
GS12
GS12
GS12
GS12
GS12
GS12
GS11
GS11
GS11
GS11
GS11
GS10
GS10
GS10
GS10
GS10
GS09
GS09
GS09
GS09
GS09
GS09
GS08
GS08
GS08
GSO08
GS08
GSO08
GS08
GS08
GS08
GSO08

2/7/2022 3:49:59 PM LCWOll
23 of 78



O 00 N O 1 & W N -

W W W W W W W N DN DN DN DD DD DN DN DM~ = = = = =
A UL 2 W N B O VW 0NN OV L &M W N ) O VW 0N OV UL & W NN = O

(91)

(92)

(93)

(94)

(95)

(96)

97)

(98)

(99)
(100)
(101)
(102)
(103)
(104)
(105)
(106)
(107)
(108)
(109)
(110)
(111)
(112)
(113)
(114)
(115)
(116)
(117)
(118)
(119)
(120)
(121)
(122)
(123)
(124)
(125)
(126)

V004C
A041C
X062C
A060C
E023C
A089C
RO24C
A081C
voosc
G183C
M042C
colo0cC
M040C
AQ76C
A075C
X125C
Gl47C
S017C
A065C
PO13C
A063C
G265C
E040C
co37cC
M045C
R027C
R026C
G170C
G210C
P0O21C
A074C
X156C
G180C
G214C
P049C
L053C

PROCUREMENT MANAGER 5 GRADE GSO08
PROGRAM FISCAL MANAGER 4 GRADE GSO08
QUALITY ASSURANCE COORDINATOR 2 GRADE GSO08
SENIOR AUDITOR 21 GRADE GSO08
TRAINING PROJECT MANAGER 1 GRADE GSO08
ACCOUNTANT I 10 GRADE GSO07
ASSISTANT PERSONNEL MANAGER 8 GRADE GSO07
AUDITOR 1 GRADE GSO07
BUYER SUPERVISOR 1 GRADE GSO07
DHS PROGRAM COORDINATOR —9- 10 GRADE GSO07
DHS STAFF SUPERVISOR 1 GRADE GSO07
EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT TO THE DIRECTOR 1 GRADE GSO07
FAMILY SERVICES PROGRAM COORDINATOR 1 GRADE GSO07
FINANCE PROGRAM ANALYST 2 GRADE GS07
FINANCIAL ANALYST I 2 GRADE GS07
FRAUD INVESTIGATOR COORDINATOR 2 GRADE GSO07
GRANTS COORDINATOR 2 GRADE GSO07
MAINTENANCE COORDINATOR 1 GRADE GSO07
PAYROLL SERVICES COORDINATOR 2 GRADE GSO07
PUBLIC INFORMATION COORDINATOR 3 GRADE GSO07
RESEARCH & STATISTICS SUPERVISOR 1 GRADE GSO07
SENIOR TECHNICAL WRITER 1 GRADE GSO07
STAFF DEVELOPMENT COORDINATOR 6 GRADE GS07
ADMINISTRATIVE ANALYST —t 12 GRADE GS06
ADULT PROTECTIVE SERVICES WORKER 2 GRADE GSO06
BUDGET SPECIALIST ~+e- 1§ GRADE GSO06
CIVIL RIGHTS/EMPLOYEE RELATIONS COORD —5— 2 GRADE GSO06
DHS ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW OFFICER 6 GRADE GSO06
DHS PROGRAM SPECIALIST ~+4 13 GRADE GSO06
EDITOR 2 GRADE GS06
FISCAL SUPPORT SUPERVISOR =+~ /O GRADE GS06
FRAUD INVESTIGATOR 6 GRADE GS06
GRANTS ANALYST —t8-~ /7 GRADE GSO06
GRANTS SPECIALIST 1 GRADE GSO06
GRAPHIC ARTIST 1 GRADE GS06
HEALTH PROGRAM SPECIALIST I 1 GRADE GS06
5 2/7/2022 3:49:59 PM LCWOll

HB1056

24 of 78



O 00 N 6 1 & LW DD -

W W W W W W W N N DN DN DD DN DD DNDMDN - = = = = = = K+~ &~ =
A U B~ W N = O VW 00 N O U &M W N =~ O W 00 NN OV UL & W DM - O

HB1056

(127) RO025C HUMAN RESOURCES ANALYST —12 /I GRADE GS06
(128) R029C HUMAN RESOURCES RECRUITER 5 GRADE GS06
(129) X101C INTERNAL AFFAIRS INVESTIGATOR 2 GRADE GS06
(130) G179C LEGAL SERVICES SPECIALIST 7 GRADE GS06
(131) PO031C MEDIA SPECIALIST el GRADE GS06
(132) G178C POLICY DEVELOPMENT COORDINATOR 1 GRADE GSO06
(133) M066C PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY SPECIALIST 2= | GRADE GS06
(134) B076C RESEARCH PROJECT ANALYST 3 GRADE GSO06
(135) G202C VOLUNTEER PROGRAM COORDINATOR s GRADE GSO06
(136) CO050C ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT SUPERVISOR 1 GRADE GSO05
(137) A088C ASSETS COORDINATOR GRADE GSO05
(138) C022C BUSINESS OPERATIONS SPECIALIST 2 GRADE GS05
(139) VO013C CENTRAL WAREHOUSE OPERATIONS MGR 1 GRADE GSO05
(140) AQ091C FISCAL SUPPORT ANALYST 17 GRADE GSO05
(141) LO70C HEALTH CARE ANALYST 2 GRADE GSO05
(142) DO077C HELP DESK SPECIALIST 3 GRADE GSO05
(143) R032C HUMAN RESOURCES PROGRAM REP 5 GRADE GSO05
(l44) C040C LEASING SPECIALIST 1 GRADE GSO05
(145) A090C PAYROLL SERVICES SPECIALIST 3 GRADE GSO05
(146) VO015C PURCHASING SPECIALIST 9 GRADE GSO05
(147) VO018C WAREHOUSE MANAGER 1 GRADE GSO05
(148) Al01C ACCOUNTING TECHNICIAN 1 GRADE GSO04
(149) C056C ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST III -t 18 GRADE GSO04
(150) A098C FISCAL SUPPORT SPECIALIST 28 GRADE GSO04
b5y —=RO B HUMAN—RESOURCES~ASET-EFAN T e GRABDE— 68 04—
(152) RO036C HUMAN RESOURCES SPECIALIST 1 GRADE GSO04
(153) V020C INVENTORY CONTROL MANAGER 1 GRADE GSO04
(154) C046C LEGAL SUPPORT SPECIALIST 37 GRADE GSO04
(155) A097C PAYROLL TECHNICIAN 2 GRADE GS04
(156) V022C PURCHASING TECHNICIAN 1 GRADE GSO04
(157) C043C RECORDS MANAGEMENT ANALYST 3 GRADE GSO04
(158) V021C SURPLUS PROPERTY AGENT 1 GRADE GS04
(159) V025C WAREHOUSE SPECIALIST 1 GRADE GSO04
(160) C073C ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST II 9 GRADE GSO03
(161) V027C INVENTORY CONTROL TECHNICIAN 1 GRADE GSO03
(162) C062C LOCAL OFFICE ADMINISTRATIVE ASST 1 GRADE GSO03

2/7/2022 3:49:59 PM LCWO1l
25 of 78



NI142N DHS/DAAS PERTY DIRECTOR | LPADE 4S 1Y
- HB1056

e X136 QUALITY ASSURANCE R&evIewER | 4RADE 4506

1 (163) S054C PRINTER 2 GRADE GSO03
2 (164) C087C ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST I 1 GRADE GS02
3 MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES 688~ 672

4

5 SECTION 4. EXTRA HELP - OPERATIONS. There is hereby authorized, for
6 the Department of Human Services - Secretary’s Office for the 2022-2023

7 fiscal year, the following maximum number of part-time or temporary

8 employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from funds appropriated

9 herein for such purposes: twenty-seven (27) temporary or part-time

10 employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the
11 Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, or this act
12 for the appropriate classification.

13

14 SECTION 5. APPROPRIATION - OPERATIONS. There is hereby appropriated,
15 to the Department of Human Services, to be payable from the paying account as
16 determined by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for personal services
17 and operating expenses of the Department of Human Services - Secretary’s

18 Office for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023, the following:

19
20 ITEM FISCAL YEAR
21 NO. 2022-2023
22 (01) REGULAR SALARIES $36,456,698
23 (02) EXTRA HELP 298,556
24 (03) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING 12,458,963
25 (04) OVERTIME 8,383
26 (05) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION
27 (A) OPER. EXPENSE 5,571,873
28 (B) CONF. & TRAVEL 59,433
29 (C) PROF. FEES 9,661,800
30 (D) CAP. OUTLAY 0
31 (E) DATA PROC. 0
32 (06) DATA PROCESSING SERVICES 2,016,710
33 TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED __$66,532,416
34

35 SECTION 6. APPROPRIATION - VARIOUS BUILDING CONSTRUCTION. There is
36 hereby appropriated, to the Department of Human Services, to be payable from

7 2/7/2022 3:49:59 PM LCWO1l
26 of 78



ARKANSAS SENATE
93rd General Assembly - Fiscal Session, 2022
Amendment Form DRAFT

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 34
AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES - DIVISION OF AGING, ADULT, AND
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2022-2023 FISCAL YEAR.

Amendment No. ___ to Senate Bill No. 34

Amend Senate Bill No. 34 as originally introduced:

Page 1, delete lines 34 and 35 in their entirety and insert the following:

AND

Page 2, delete line 19 in its entirety and insert the following:

AND

Page 2, delete line 31 in its entirety and insert the following:

|l(3§) G]‘)g(; DHS GQ:UN¥¥ ADM[NTC"I"DA’T‘!’\D TIIT i | CRADE-CSIAQ "
TOITTEY T I T OT T oD TY

AND

Page 3, delete line 1 in its entirety and insert the following:

AND
Page 3, line 7, delete "6" and insert "7"

AND

DRAFT LCW065 - 02-28-2022 09:33:56 Page 1 of 3

27 of 78



Page 3, line 36, delete "118" and insert "116"

AND

Page 5, delete lines 19 and 20 in their entirety and insert the following:

"(131) MO082C RECREATIONAL ACTIVITY LEADER I 3 GRADE GSO1
(132) N249N DHS DIVISION DIRECTOR 1 GRADE SEO02
(133) LO10C DHS DMS MEDICAL ASSISTANCE MANAGER 1 GRADE GS10

MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES 1,163 "

AND

Page 6, line 5, delete "$50,742,260" and insert "$53,948,978"
AND

Page 6, line 7, delete "19,849,288" and insert "21,049,288"
AND

Page 6, line 8, delete "4,212,006" and insert "5,712,006"
AND

Page 6, line 10, delete "28,828,027" and insert "27,828,027"
AND

Page 6, line 12, delete "10,431,280" and insert "8,431,820"
AND

Page 6, line 13, delete "0" and insert "500,000"

AND

Page 6, line 16, delete " $120,327,214" and insert " $§123,733,932".

LCWO065 - 02-28-2022 09:33:56 Amendment No. _ to SB34 Page 2 of 3
28 of 78



The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and
By: Joint Budget Committee

LCW/LCW - 02-28-2022 09:33:56

LCW065 Secretary

LCWO065 - 02-28-2022 09:33:56 Amendment No. __ to SB34 Page 3 of 3
29 of 78



O 00 N O 1 &~ LW N =

LW W LW W W W W N DN DN DN DD DN DN DN DN DN o e e et et e e e
AN L &~ W N H O VW 0 N O UL & W N HF O OV 0O N OV UL M LN = O

Stricken language will be deleted and underlined language will be added.

State of Arkansas .
93rd General Assembly A Blll

Fiscal Session, 2022 SENATE BILL 34
By: Joint Budget Committee

For An Act To Be Entitled
AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR PERSONAL SERVICES
AND OPERATING EXPENSES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN
SERVICES - DIVISION OF AGING, ADULT, AND BEHAVIORAL
HEALTH SERVICES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30,
2023; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Subtitle
AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN
SERVICES - DIVISION OF AGING, ADULT, AND
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES APPROPRIATION
FOR THE 2022-2023 FISCAL YEAR.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES - STATE OPERATIONS. There is hereby
established for the Department of Human Services - Division of Aging, Adult,
and Behavioral Health Services for the 2022-2023 fiscal year, the following

maximum number of regular employees.

Maximum Annual

Maximum Salary Rate

Item Class No. of Fiscal Year
No. Code Title Emplovees 2022-2023
(1) N221N ARKANSAS STATE HOSPITAL COO 1 GRADE SEO03
(2l 1.8 LN DI RECTOR—OF-MED LA~ ERVECES T GRADE—SEGZ
A-3)—NGLIN-DHS—DEP—-BIR-BEHAV-HLTH--SERVEECES - i e~ GRADE—SEO -
(4) NO27N DHS DEPUTY DIRECTOR ADULT SERVICES 1 GRADE SEO1

A S ——




O 00 N O 1 &~ LW N =

W W W W W W W N DN DN D DN DN DD DN DN = = = = = =
A UL A W N = O W 0 N O WU M W N ~ O W 0N O UL ~ W N = O

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

9)
(10)
(11)
(12)
(13)
(14)
(15)
(16)
(17)
(18)
(19)
(20)
(21)
(22)

(-2.3.).
\ 4

LOO5N PSYCHIATRIC SPECIALIST
LOl1IN DENTIST

LOO9N DHS BEHAV HLTH GENERAL PHYSICIAN

LO14N DIRECTOR OF PHARMACY
LO13N GENERAL PHYSICIAN

LO16N REGISTERED PHARMACIST
L105C AHC NURSING DIRECTOR
L001C PSYCHOLOGIST SUPERVISOR

L006C ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR OF NURSING

L009C NURSE MANAGER

L003C PSYCHOLOGIST

L015C CLINICAL SPEECH PATHOLOGIST
L036C NURSE INSTRUCTOR

L027C REGISTERED NURSE SUPERVISOR
L038C REGISTERED NURSE

L032C REGISTERED NURSE - HOSPITAL

N103N DHS MENTAL HEALTH CENTER DIRECTOR
N124N DHS/DYS ASSISTANT DIVISION DIRECTOR

SB34

GRADE MPOS8
GRADE MPO6
GRADE MPO6
GRADE MPO6
GRADE MPO6
GRADE MPO5
GRADE MPO4
GRADE MPO4
GRADE MPO3
GRADE MPO3
GRADE MPO3
GRADE MPO2
GRADE MP02
GRADE MP02
GRADE MPO1
GRADE MPO1
GRADE GS14
1 GRADE GS14

= = M~ 00 W = = W = = = -

N 00 W
e e o B e ]

N1 28N DHS A S S TBER—QUA L~ ASSHRANE B} GRABE—6 5 13—

(24)
(25)
(26)
(27)
(28)
(29)
(30)
(31)
(32)
(33)
(34)

M002C DHS BEHAV HLTH ASSOC DIR, AHC
G277C DHS PROCESS IMPROVEMENT DIRECTOR
N127N DHS/DBHS DIR ALCOHOL & DRUG ABUSE PREV

G004C MANAGING ATTORNEY
G101C DHS AREA MANAGER

N152N DHS/DBHS ASSISTANT DIR ADMIN SVCS

G047C ATTORNEY SPECIALIST

LO11C DHS ALCHL/DRUG ABUSE PREV ASST DEP DIR
GO27N DHS RESEARCH ANALYSIS MANAGER

N153N DHS/DBHS CLINICAL DIRECTOR

GO76C ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES MANAGER

aVaVa Bl X & 4o o & - L QLRI AL .,
e o o e e S e O 2 O A2 S T

(36)
(37)
(38)
(39)
(40)

L024C DHS BEHAV HLTH FACILITY ADMIN

G099C DHS PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR
L040C DIETARY SERVICES DIRECTOR
G109C GRANTS MANAGER

M009C LICEWSED CERTIFIED SOCIAL WORKER

GRADE GS13
GRADE GS13
GRADE GS13
GRADE GS13
GRADE GS12
GRADE GS12
GRADE GSl11
GRADE GS11
GRADE GS11
GRADE GSl11
GRADE GS10

e e T = T N R N T R o

e GRADE G50~

1 GRADE GS09
10 GRADE GS09
1 GRADE GS09
3 GRADE GSO9
29 GRADE GSO09

2/7/2022 3:57:32 PM LCWO21
31 of 78



O 00 N O 1 &~ W N -

W LW W W W W LW DN DN DN DNDDNDNDDNDDNDNDND = e 2 = H =
A LW N O VW ON YWD 2 O WO N W N~ O

SB34

o) MG L4 G PROGRAM-ELEGEB I TY—GOORDINATORFEE -} GRADE—GS09—
(42) 1L033C PSYCHOLOGICAL EXAMINER 1 GRADE GS09
(43) E035C CERTIFIED MASTERS TEACHER 1 GRADE GS08
(44) 1L050C CERTIFIED RESPIRATORY THERAPY TECH 4 GRADE GS08
(45) TO031C DHS BEHAV HLTH PUBLIC SAFETY DIR 1 GRADE GS08
(46) MO16C DHS FIELD MANAGER 5 GRADE GS08
(47) G152C DHS PROGRAM MANAGER 67 GRADE GS08
(48) GO083C DHS/DAAS DIVISION MANAGER 1 GRADE GS08
(49) E026C EDUCATION & INSTRUCTION COORDINATOR 1 GRADE GS08
(50) MO010C FAMILY SERVICE WORKER CLINICAL SPEC 1 GRADE GS08
(51) S004C MAINTENANCE MANAGER 1 GRADE GS08
(52) E029C SIGN LANGUAGE COORDINATOR 1 GRADE GS08
(53) E023C TRAINING PROJECT MANAGER 1 GRADE GS08
(54) G131C DHS BEHAV HLTH MED BUS PRACTICES ADMIN 1 GRADE GS07
(55) G183C DHS PROGRAM COORDINATOR 25 GRADE GS07
(56) C153C DES/DAAS PROGRAM SUPERVISOR GRADE GSO07
(57) 1L055C DIETICIAN GRADE GS07
(58) 1L062C LICENSED PRACTICAL NURSE SUPERVISOR 12 GRADE GSO07
(59) M026C LICENSED SOCIAL WORKER 5 GRADE GSO07
(60) MO25C PROGKAM ELIGIBILITY COORDINATOR I 1 GRADE GSO07
(61) 1L052C REHAB FACILITY SUPERVISOR 2 GRADE GSO07
(62) A072C RESEARCH & STATISTICS MANAGER 1 GRADE GS07
(63) A063C RESEARCH & STATISTICS SUPERVISOR 1 GRADE GSO07
(64) MO49C SENIOR CHAPLAIN 1 GRADE GSO7
(65) CO037C ADMINISTRATIVE ANALYST 9 GRADE GSO06
(66) MO45C ADULT PROTECTIVE SERVICES WORKER 39 GRADE GSO06
(67) EO044C CERTIFIED BACHELORS TEACHER 3 GRADE GSO06
(68) LO44C DHS BEHAV HLTH CASE REVIEW ANALYST 1 GRADE GSO06
(69) G184C DES PROGRAY CONSULTANT 2 GRADE GSO06
(70) G210C DES PROGRAM SFECIALIST 3 GRADE GS06
(71) GLY&C DES/DAAS PROGRAM SPECLALIST 3 GRADE GS06
(727 T052C DHS/DBHS PUBLIC SAFETY SUPERVISOR 4 GRADE GS06
(73) GlE0C GRANTS ANALYST 3 GRADE GSO06
(74) X101C INTERNAL AFFATRS INVESTIGATOR 1 GRADE GS06
(75) G179C LEGAL SERVICES SPECIALIST 2 GRADE GS06
(76) 1L069C LICENSED PRACTICAL WURSE —318- IO GRADE GSO06

2/7/2022 3:57:32 PM LCWO21
32 of 78



O 0 N O Ut & LW N =

N = = = = = = = =
O W 00 N O L™~ W NN~ O

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

(113)
(114)
(115)
(116)
(117)
(118)
(119)
(120)
(121)
(122)
(123)
(124)
(125)
(126)
(127)
(128)
(129)
(130)

(131)
P4

M084C
L082C
S056C
S067C
v027C
Cc074C
T084C
cog87c
s070C
S085C
5084C
MO76C
v030C
E056C
v028C
5089C
s087C
L086C
M082C

BEHAV HLTH AIDE

CERTIFIED NURSING ASSISTANT

FOOD PREPARATION SUPERVISOR
HOUSEKEEPER SUPERVISOR

INVENTORY CONTROL TECHNICIAN
MEDICAL RECORDS ASSISTANT

PUBLIC SAFETY SECURITY OFFICER
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST I
EQUIPMENT TECHNICIAN

FOOD PREPARATION SPECIALIST
INSTITUTIONAL SERVICES SUPERVISOR
RECREATIONAL ACTIVITY LEADER II
SHIPPING & RECEIVING CLERK
TEACHER ASSISTANT

WAREHOUSE WORKER

FOOD PREPARATION TECHNICIAN
INSTITUTIONAL SERVICES ASSISTANT
PHARMACY ASSISTANT

RECREATIONAL ACTIVITY LEADER I

MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES

NRHGN DHS PBVESION DIRECTOR, !
Lora C DHS DMS MEDTEAL ASSTSTANLE MANALER A

SECTION 2. EXTRA HELP - STATE OPERATIONS.

75 GRADE
156 GRADE
8 GRADE

1 GRADE

5 GRADE

1 GRADE

59 GRADE
GRADE

4 GRADE
GRADE

4 GRADE

25 GRADE

1 GRADE

4 GRADE
GRADE

31 GRADE
49 GRADE

2 GRADE

3 GRADE

—_‘, 1e3
LAADE SBQ.:>
G RADE &5/0

SB34

GS03
GS03
GS03
GS03
GS03
GS03
GS03
GS02
GS02
GS02
GS02
GS02
GS02
GS02
GS02
GSO01
GSO1
GSO1
GSO1

There is hereby authorized,

for the Department of Human Services - Division of Aging, Adult, and

Behavioral Health Services for the 2022-2023 fiscal year, the following

maximum number of part-time or temporary employees, to be known as "Extra

Help", payable from funds appropriated herein for such purposes:

three

hundred forty-seven (347) temporary or part-time employees, when needed, at

rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the Uniform Classification and

Compensation Act, or its successor, or this act for the appropriate

classification.

SECTION 3. APPROPRIATION - STATE OPERATIONS. There is hereby

appropriated, to the Department of Human Services, to be payable from the

paying account as determined by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for

personal services and operating expenses of the Department of Human Services

- Division of Aging, Adult, and Behavioral Health Services for the fiscal

5

2/7/2022 3:57:32 PM LCWO021
33 0of 78



O 00 N O 1 &~ L DD =

W W W W W wWw N BN DNMNDNDDNDDNDDNDDNDNDDFE = = = = = = = = &=
NP~ WN =~ O W 00N R WN O VYW 000 NS W DN = O

year ending June 30, 2023, the following:

SB34

ITEM FISCAL YEAR
NO. 2022-2023
(01) REGULAR SALARIES $505 742260 53,743,973
(02) EXTRA HELP 5,764,305
(03) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING 1958495288 =, 049,%7%
(04) OVERTIME —45212-066- 5,712,006
(05) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION
(A) OPER. EXPENSE 288585927 27 929,027
(B) CONF. & TRAVEL 159,913
(C) PROF. FEES —104315280~ §,431,2%0
(D) CAP. OUTLAY —o~ Se0,000
(E) DATA PROC. 0
(06) FOSTER GRANDPARENT PROGRAM 340,135

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED

_S 187390+ (23,733,930

SECTION 4. APPROPRIATION - AGING AND ADULT SERVICES - OPERATIONS.

There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Human Services. to be

payable from the paying account as determined by the Chief Fiscal Officer of

the State, for operating expenses, grants, and programs for aging and adult

services of the Department of Human Services - Division of Aging, Adult, and

Behavioral Health Services for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023, the

following:
ITEM FISCAL YEAR
NO. 2022-2023
(01) NURSING HOME CARE ALTERNATIVES $4,802,025
(02) NUTRITION PROGRAMS 18,929,216
(03) OLDER WORKER PROGRAM 1,052,665
(04) PROJECT GRANTS 14,491,416
(05) RETIRED & SENIOR VOLUNTEER PROGRAM 75,000
(06) SENIOR CITIZEN CENTERS 8,000,000
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED $§47,350,322

SECTION 5. APPROPRIATION - COMMUNITY ALCOHOL SAFETY OPERATIONS. There

2/7/2022 3:57:22 PM LCWO021

34 of 78



ARKANSAS SENATE
93rd General Assembly - Fiscal Session, 2022
Amendment Form DRAFT

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 53
AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES - DIVISION OF CHILD CARE AND EARLY
CHILDHOOD EDUCATION APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2022-2023 FISCAL YEAR. '

Amendment No. ___ to Senate Bill No. 53

Amend Senate Bill No. 53 as originally introduced:

Page 1, delete line 33 in its entirety and insert the following:

AND

Page 2, line 3, delete "14" and insert "15"

AND

Page 2, delete lines 25 and 26 in their entirety and insert the following:

"(29) CO073C ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST II 4 GRADE GS03
(30) N249N DHS DIVISION DIRECTOR 1 GRADE SE02
MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES 181 "

AND

Page 3, line 10, delete "$8,110,216" and insert "$8,395,059"
AND

Page 3, line 12, delete "2,948,128" and insert "3,048,423"
AND

Page 3, line 15, delete "5,124,240" and insert "5,253,102"

AND

Page 3, line 21, delete " 2 45,153" and insert " $26,259,153".

DRAFT LCW066 - 02-28-2022 11:04:55 Page 1 of 2

35 of 78



The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and
By: Joint Budget Committee

LCW/LCW - 02-28-2022 11:04:55

LCWO066 Secretary

LCWO066 - 02-28-2022 11:04:55 Amendment No. __ to SB53 Page 2 of 2
36 of 78



OW 00 N O 1 & W N =

W W W W W W W N DN DN DN DN DN DN DD DN DN = e e e e e e e e
AN LS W O VW 00N OV P WNDN O WO NNy W N = O

Stricken language will be deleted and underlined language will be added.

State of Arkansas .
93rd General Assembly A Blll

Fiscal Session, 2022 SENATE BILL 53
By: Joint Budget Committee

For An Act To Be Entitled
AN ACT TO MAKRE AN APPROPRIATION FOR PERSONAL SERVICES
AND OPERATING EXPENSES I'OR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN
SERVICES - DIVISION OF CHILD CARE AND EARLY CHILDHOOD
EDUCATION FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023;
AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Subtitle
AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN
SERVICES - DIVISION OF CEILD CARE AND
EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION APPROPRIATION
FOR THE 2022-2023 FISCAL YEAR.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMELY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES -~ OPERATIONS. There is hereby established
for the Department of Human Services - Division of Child Care and Early
Childhood Education for the 2022-2023 fiscal year, the following maximum

number of regular employees.

Maximum Annual

Maximum Salary Rate

Item Class No. of Fiscal Year
No. Code Title _ Employvees 2022-2023
(2) D061C INFORMATION SYSTEMS COORDINATION SPEC 1 GRADE ITO5
(3) GO056C DHS/DCC ASST DIR OPS & PROG SUPV 3 GRADE GS13
(4) EOL3C EDUCATION PROGRAM MANAGER 2 GRADE GS10

MR SR ——



O 00 N &6 L &~ W N =

W W W W W WwWwRN N DNDDNDNDMDDNDDNDDNDDN = == = e = e e
AW N = O W 0N WD O VW O NSl W DD = O

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)
(10)
(11)
(12)
(13)
(14)
(15)
(16)
(17)
(18)
(19)
(20)
(21)
(22)
(23)
(24)
(25)
(26)
(27)
(28)
(29)

G099C
A082C
G152C
Hodze
E023C
G183C
E048C
X125C
M025C
co37C
MO5ZC
G210C
E038C
MO51C
G214C
G1786C
M066C

(’ MAX. N
N2

H9N DHS DIVISTON DIRECTOR

the Departmenc of Human Serviczs - Division of Child Care and Eariy Childhood

SECTION

DHS PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR
ACCOUNTANT II

DHS PROGRAM MANAGER

QUALITY ASSURANCE COORDINATOR
TRAINING PROJECT MANAGER

DHS PROGRAM COORDINATOR
EDUCATION & INSTRUCTION SPECIALIST
FRAUD INVESTIGATOR COORDINATOR
PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY COORDINATOR I
ADMINISTRATIVE ANALYST

CHILD CARE SERVICE SPECIALIST

DHS PROGRAM SPECIALIST

EDUCATION & INSTRUCTION ANALYST
FAMILY SERVICE WORKER

GRANTS SPECIALIST

POLICY DEVELOPMENT COORDINATOR
PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY SPECIALIST
QUALITY ASSURANCE REVIEWER

. RESEARCH PRCJECT ANALYST
C ADMINISTRATIVE SUFPPOXRT SUPERVISOR

FEDERAL SURPLUS FROPERTY SUPERVISOR
STAFF DEVELOPMENT SPECIALIST
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST III

> COMMODITY SPECIALIST

ADMINISTRATIVE SFECIALIST II
0. OF SMPLOYEES

<5

2. ENTRA KELP - OPERATIONS. There is hereby autho

43

= = 00 =

42

o2 181
!

—

GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE

SB53

GS09
GSO08
GS08
GS08
GSO08
GS07
GSO07
GSO07
GS07
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS05
GS05
GSG5
GS04
GS04
GS03

GRAPE S£02

rized,

for

Education for the 2022-2023 fiscal year, the following maximum number of

part-time or cemporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", pavable from

funds aporopriated herein for such purposes:
porog P

part-time ewxnloyees, when nzeded, at rates of pay not to exceed those

providec in tue Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its

successor, or

this sct Yor the appropriate classification.

2/7/2022 4:08:1¢ PM LCWO18

thirteen (13) temporary or

38 of 78



O© 00 N O U & L D -

wWWWWWWNNNNNNNNNMD—'b—-'l—‘l—‘l—'l—'l—')—'l—'l—'
O\U‘l-l-\wNn—-O\DOO\IO\kn-L\wN:n—O\DOO\IO\LnJ-\wNHO

SB53

SECTION 3. APPROPAIATION - OPERATIONS. There is hereby appropriated,
to the Department of Human Services, to be payable from the paying account as
determined by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for personal services
and operating cxpenses of the Department of Human Services - Division of
Child Care and Zarly Childhood Zducation for the fiscal year ending June 30,

2023, the following:

ITEM FISCAL YEAR
NO. 2022-2023
(01) REGULAR SALARIES s3rro-2t6 9,395,057
(02) EXTRA HEL?® 208,497
(03) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING 20485128 3,048,423
(04) OVERTIME 4,850
(05) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION
(A) OPER. E¥PENSE St 2l 5,353,102
(3) CONF. & 'WRAVEL 96,871
(Cy PRO¥., FEES 5,546,304
(D} CAP. UUTLAY 0
(Ej DATA #ROC. 0
(06) DATA PROCZSSING SERVICES 2,306,047
TOTAL AMOUNT APPRCPRIATED $ 2o FL5153 2K,259,/53

SECTION 4. APPROPRIATION - GRANTS - FEDERAL. There is hereby
appropriated, to the Department of Human Services, to be payable from the
federal funds as designated bv the Chief Fiscal Officer of the Stite, for
grant payments of the Department of Human Services - Division of Child Care

and Early Childhood Education for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023, the

followingz:

ITEM FISCAL YEAR

NO. 2022-2023

(01) HTLD CARE DAV DISCRETIONARY $5.,445,681

(02) CHILD CARZ I'OUD PROGRAM 71,005,273
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED $126,450,954

SECTION 5. APPROFRIATION - CHILD CARE GRANTS. There is hercby

3 2/712022 4:0&. 16 PM LCWOLS8
39 of 78



ARKANSAS SENATE

93rd General Assembly - Fiscal Session, 2022
Amendment Form DRAFT

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 51

AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES - DIVISION OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY

SERVICES APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2022-2023 FISCAL YEAR.

Amendment No. ___ to Senate Bill No. 51

Amend Senate Bill No. 51 as originally introduced:

Page 1, delete line 33 in its entirety and insert the following:

"(1)—NO21N-DHS-DEPUTY DIRECTOR—DGES 1 GRADE-SEQL "
AND

Page 2, line 6, delete "28" and insert "29"

AND

Page 2, line 10, delete "149" and insert "157"

AND

Page 2, line 17, delete "634" and insert "655"

AND

Page 2, line 27, delete "22" and insert "26"

AND

Page 2, line 30, delete "262" and insert "336"

AND

Page 2, delete lines 31 and 32 in their entirety and insert the following:
DRAFT LCW067 - 02-28-2022 11:07:20 Page 1 of 2

40 of 78



" (35)
(36)
(37)

AND

Page 3,

AND

Page 3,

AND

Page 3,

AND

Page 3,

AND

Page 3,

AND

Page 3,

AND

Page 4,

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and

C062C LOCAL OFFICE ADMINISTRATIVE ASST 12 GRADE GSO03
N249N DHS DIVISION DIRECTOR 1 GRADE SEO02
G100C DHS COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR III 1 GRADE GS10
MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES 1,388 "
line 16, delete "$52,131,882" and insert "$59,334,496"

line

line

line

line

line

line

18,

19,

21,

23,

27,

14,

delete

delete

delete

delete

delete

delete

By: Joint Budget Committee
LCW/LCW - 02-28-2022 11:07:20

LCWO067

"19,698,647" and insert "23,213,661"

"1,200,000" and insert "5,061,305"

"14,091,660" and insert "17,191,660"

"19,236,462" and insert "33,236,462"

" $109,224,802" and insert " §1gg!gg;,zg§"

" $83,817,193" and insert " $98,054,809".

Secretary

LCWO067 - 02-28-2022 11:07:20 Amendment No. ___ to SB51 Page 2 of 2

41 of 78



O 00 NN O 1 &~ W N =

W W W W W W W DD DN DN DN D DM DD DNMNDND A 2 ~# ~ = ~ ~ = =
A LW N = O W 00N YNV W DN~ O WOV 00Ny WwW NN = O

Stricken languaage will be deleted and underlined language will be added.

State of Arkansas

93rd Genera! Assembly A Blll

Fiscal Session, 2022 SENATE BILL 51
By: Joint Budget Comumittee

Far An Act To Be Entitled
AN ACT TO MAEE AN APPROPRIATION FOR PERSONAL SERVICES
AND OPERATING EXPENSES OR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN
SERVICES - DIVISION OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES
FOR THE FISCAL YEAT ENDING JUNE 30, 2023; AND FOR
OTHER PURPOSES.

Subtitle
AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN
SERVICES - DIVISION OF CLILDREN AND
FAMILY SERVICES APPROPRIATION FOR THE
2022-2323 FISCAL YEAR.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERA. ASSEMELY OF ''HE STATE OUF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. R2GULAK SALARIES - OPLRATIONS. There is hereby established
for the Deparctment of Human Services - Division of Children and Family
Services for the 2022-2023 Ziscal year, the following maximum number of

regular employees.

Maximum Annual

Maximum Salary Rate
Item Class No. of Fiscal Year
No. Code Title Employees 12022-2023
— ) ———NO2IN-BHS BEREIY PIRECTHR——DBORS + GREDE—3E6+
(2) L038C REGISYERED nNURSE 1 GRADE MPO1
(3) NO16N DHS DEP DIR ADMINISTRATIVE SVCS 1 GRADE GS15
(4) NI134N DHES/DCFS ASSLSTANT DIRECTOR 2 GRADE GS14
R 2
b il il 8 2/7/2022 4:1¢:3042v0E.TBV019




O 00 N4 O 1 &~ LW D =

W W W W W W W NN DN DN DNDDNMNDNDDNDDNDDNMNDNDNPFE = 2 = 2 = = = = =
N LD W N =~ O W 00N OV W N~ O W OO NSO LN+ O

(5) N121N DHS/DCFS DEPUT? DIRECTOR 2 GRADE GS14

(6) N15€N BEHAV HLTH ASST DIR CHILDRENS SVS 1 GRADE GS12
(7) GL5iC DHS AREA MANAGEE 10 GRADE GS12
(8) N1S5IN DHS/DCFS ADMR ADMIN SERVICES 1 GRADE GS12

(9) GO099C DHS PROCRAM ADMHIHLSTRATOR 18 GRADE GS09
(10) M011C FAMILY SERVLCE WORKER COUNTY SUPV —gs 2 GRADE GS09
(11) MO16C DHS FIELD MANAGER 1 GRADE GS08
(12) G152C DHS PROGRAM MANACER 2 GRADE GSO8
(13) MO10C FAMILY SERVICE WORKER CLINICAL SPEC 26 GRADE GS08
(14) MDLEC FAMILY SERVICE WORKER SUPERVISOR —149- 157 GRADE GSO08
(15) VO004C PROCUREMENT MANAGER 1 GRADE GSO8
(16) X062C QUALITY ASSURANCE COORDINATOR 2 GRADE GSO08
(17) E023C TRAINTNG PROJECT MANAGER 1 GRADE GS08
(18) RO24C ASSISTANT PERSONNEL MANAGER 1 GRADE GS07
(19) G183C DHS PROGRAM COORDINATOR 9 GRADE GS07
(20) G267C DES PROGRAM ELIGILILITY ANALYST 1 CRADE GSO07
(21) MOZ7C FAMILY SERVICE WORKER SPECIALIST —g3u ©5F 'RADE GSO07
(22) 10G0C FAMILY SERVICES PROGRAM COORDINATOR 1 GRADE GSO07
(23)  X095C QUALITY ASSURANCE ANALYST 3 GRADE GSO07
(24)  CO37C ADMIWISTRATIVE ANALYST 14 CHADE GS06
(25) G2.0C D3 PROGRAM SPECIALIST 3 GRADE GS06
(26) M041C DHS/DCPS FIELD SERVICES REPRESENTATIVE 1 CRADE GS06
(27) VMOS1C FAMILY SERVICE WORKER 39 GRADE GS06
(28) MO66C PROGRAM ELIGIZTLITY SPECIALIST 4 GRADE GSO06
(29) MD54C SOCIAL SERVICE WORKER 1 GRADE GS06
(30) A091C #i3CAL SUFPORT ANALYST 12 GRADE GSO05
(31) CO560 ATMINTSTRATIVE SYECIALIST III —a 26 CRADE GSO4
(32) LO76C PAMILY SERVICES ANSISTANT 12 GRADE GSO4
(33) CO75C AUMINTSTRATIVE SPZCTALIST II 2 CRADE GS03
(34) MO90C DES PROGRAM ASSLOTANT —s6p 336 GRADE GSO3
(35) CO6ZC LOCAL OFFLCE ADMIWISTRATIVE ASST 12 g GRADE G503

MAY. NO. OF EMPLOYEES ST PR
NIUIN DHS DEVISION DIRECTOR / LRADE se»:?
G100l PHS Couﬂ‘rlf ADMIAIWR m 1 LHRADE GSI0

SECTLION 2.

the Department

for the 20:2-20:3 fiscal ¥

of

Rre:v
BXTRA RALP

Homan Derveacoss

- OruuA”LUNb

-~ Division of Children and Family

2 27712022 4:2C .

There is hereby author:zed,

services

ear, che following maximum number of parc-time or

“0 PM OLCWO19

43 of 78



W 00 N & LN &~ LW N =

W W W W W W W KN DD DN DNDDNMDNDDNMDMDNDMDDDNDN = = ~ H = = = = = =
N S~ W N~ O VW 00N O, W N~ O W O NS W DN - O

SB51

temporary ewplovess, to be Zuown as “Extra Help", payable from furnds
J 3

approprizted herein for such purposes: sixty-five (65) temporary or part-
time employees, when needed, ac rates of pay not to exceed those provided in
the Uniform Classificavion and Compensation Act, or its successoi, or this

act for the appropriate classirfication.

SECTION 3. APPROPRIATION - OPERATIONS. There is hereby appropriated,

to the Depavtment of Hwu ices, o be payable from the paying azccount as
determined by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for personal szrvices
and operzting cwpenses of the Department of Human Services - Division of
Children and Feamily Services for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023, the

following:

ITEM FISCAL YEAR
NO. 2022-2023

(01) REGULAR
(02) EX:ITL. HE
(03) PEREOKAL
(04) OVERVIMD
(05) VINT . o

(£) OPER.
(55 CONF.

(C) PROY.

(s CAP.
(Ey DATA
(06) DATAL FPRO

TOVAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED

SECTION 4. APPROPETATION -~ GRANTS - STATE.

SALARIED

i
Lk

SERVICES VPLATCHING

GEW. OP=RATILON

EXPENSE

& TRAVEL

CUTLAY

LAY

PROG.

CESSING HLRVICED

$opmr3trgen 59,337,496
1,231,570

—5598564F 3,313,661

180,500 5,06/, 308

—B95666— /7,19, 660
39,01

O
—

33,236,462

N0

I
U

P
i~

3 r e
Tz JUy

o O

—1.595,570

S HOO—224—BO2- /40,923,735

There is hereby

appropriated, tn the Devartmeni of Human Services, to be payable “iom the

Childrewn en- Faanli, Services “und Account, for grant payments of the

Department of Juman Services - Division of Children and Family Seuvvices -

Grants - btete

ITEM
NO.

for the fiscal vear ending June 30, 2023, the fol.uving.

FISCAL YEAR
2022-2023

2/7/2022 4:20 LC PM LCWO19

44 of 78



O 00 NN O 1 & LW D -

W W W W W W wWw NN DD DD DNDDNDDNDDNDDNDDND = = = 2 = = = = = =
AN LB~ W N = O VW 00N O WD~ O W 0NN LW DD+ O

SB51

(01) FOSTER CARE $48,736,982
(02) TATE RESIDENTIAL TREATIENT 10,647,249
TOTAL AMOSHT APPROPRIATED $§5%$,384,231

SECTION 5. APPROPRIATICN - TANF - FOSTER CARE. There is hereby
appropriated, to the Department of Human Services, to be payable from the
paying account as determined by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for
grant payments of the Department of Human Services - Division of Children and
Family Services - TANF - Foster Care for the fiscal year ending June 30,

2023, the fellowing:

ITEM FISCAL YEAR
NO. 2022-2023
(01) TANF/FOSTER CARE $85581H193 98,054,909

SLCTLUN ¢&. REGULAR SALARIES - CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT PREVEWTION
OPERATIONS. “Thers is heveby established for the Department of Hununi Services
- Division of Caildren and ramily Services - Child Abuse and Neglect
Prevention Poard for the 2022-2023 fiscal year, the following maximum number

of regular cuployees.

Maximum Annual

Maximum Salary Kate

Item Class No. of Figeal Year

No. Code Titis o Employees 2022-2023

(1) HMOL7C CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT PREV BD DIR __ 1 GRADE GSO07
MA¥ . NO. OF EMPLOYEES 1

SECTION 7. APPROPRIATION - CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT PREVENTZOM
OPERATIONS. There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Human
Service:z. to be parable from the Children’s Trust Fund, for perscual services
and opevating cxpenses and graucs or loans for the development oi uperation
of child abuse preventioa programs of the Department of Human Seivices -
Division of Children aand Family Services - Child Abuse and Negleci: lvevention

Board for tae iiscal year ending June 30, 2023, the following:

i~

20712022 4:2¢ 3¢ PM LCWO19
45 of 78



Hall of the House of Representatives
93rd General Assembly - Fiscal Session, 2022
Amendment Form DRAFT

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1064
AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES - DIVISION OF COUNTY OPERATIONS
APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2022-2023 FISCAL YEAR.

Amendment No. ___ to House Bill No. 1064

Amend House Bill No. 1064 as originally introduced:

Page 1, delete line 32 in its entirety and insert the following:

"{+)—NO18N-DHSDEP DIR GOUNTY OPERATIONS 1 GRADE-SEQL "
S 1 GRADE—SEQ1

AND
Page 1, line 36, delete "3" and insert "2V
AND
Page 2, line 8, delete "9" and insert "11"
AND
Page 2, line 11, delete "9" and insert "10"
AND

Page 2, delete line 14 in its entirety and insert the following:

Page 2, line 23, delete "101" and insert "85"

Page 2, line 28, delete "5" and insert "6"
AND

Page 2, line 31, delete "905" and insert "720"

DRAFT 1cwo7o - 02-28-2022 09:43:43 Page 1 of 3

46 of 78



AND

Page 2, line 33, delete "30" and insert "29"
AND

Page 3, line 1, delete "10" and insert "11"
AND

Page 3, line 4, delete "10" and insert "11"

AND

Page 3, delete lines 6 and 7 in their entirety and insert the following:

"(47) CO087C ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST I 3 GRADE GS02
(48) N249N DHS DIVISION DIRECTOR 1 GRADE SEO02
(49) M100C LTSS PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY SUPERVISOR 18 GRADE GS08
(50) MO099C LTSS PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY SPECIALIST 210 GRADE GSO7

MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES 1,801 .

AND

Page 3, delete lines 27 through 36 in their entirety and insert the
following:

"(01) REGULAR SALARIES $75,067,515
(02) EXTRA HELP 503,937
(03) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING 28,478,412
(04) OVERTIME 125,000
(05) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION

(A) OPER. EXPENSE 31,712,862
(B) CONF. & TRAVEL 110,000
(C) PROF. FEES 7,499,735
(D) CAP. OUTLAY 230,509
(E) DATA PROC. 0
(06) DATA PROCESSING SERVICES 14,548,948
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED 1 2 18 "

AND

Page 4, delete lines 1 and 2 in their entirety.

LCWO070 - 02-28-2022 09:43:43 Amendment No. ___ to HB1064 Page 2 of 3

47 of 78



The Amendment was read
By: Joint Budget Committee

LCW/LCW - 02-28-2022 09:43:43
LCW070 Chief Clerk

LCWO070 - 02-28-2022 09:43:43 Amendment No. ___to HB1064 Page 3 of 3
48 of 78



O 00 N & L1 &~ LW N -

W W W W W W W N DN DN D DN DN DD DN DN~ 2 = = ~ ~ ~ ~ ~
A L& W N = O VWV 00 N O L &M W N M O VW 00 N O B & W DD H O

Stricken language will be deleted and underlined language will be added.

State of Arkansas .
93rd General Assembly A Blll

Fiscal Session, 2022 HOUSE BILL 1064
By: Joint Budget Committee

For An Act To Be Entitled
AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR PERSONAL SERVICES
AND OPERATING EXPENSES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN
SERVICES - DIVISION OF COUNTY OPERATIONS FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023; AND FOR OTHER
PURPOSES.

Subtitle
AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN
SERVICES - DIVISION OF COUNTY OPERATIONS
APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2022-2023 FISCAL
YEAR.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES - OPERATIONS. There is hereby established
for the Department of Human Services - Division of County Operations for the

2022-2023 fiscal year, the following maximum number of regular employees.

Maximum Annual

Maximum Salary Rate

Item Class No. of Fiscal Year
No. Code Title Emplovyees 2022-2023
—ty—NO T8 N-DHS~DEP--DIR-CONTYOPERATEONS— G RADE—SEO 1~
(2) LOL3N GENERAL PHYSICIAN 2 GRADE MPO6
(3) DO063C COMPUTER SUPPORT SPECIALIST 2 GRADE ITO5
(4) DO071C COMPUTER SUPPORT ANALYST 1 GRADE ITO3

(5) DO079C COMPUTER SUPPORT TECHNICIAN = 2 GRADE ITO02

AR S—



N N = = e e = b = e e ~
— O W 00 N O B W N~ O W 00 N oL DD

N
N

.

w
—

LW N DD DD N DN DD
© W 00 N O U b~ W

w W W W w
AN U &~ LD

HB1064

(6) NI102N DHS/DCO ASSISTANT DIRECTOR 2 GRADE GS14
(7) NOSON DHS/DMS ASSISTANT DIRECTOR - FISCAL 1 GRADE GS14
(8) NI108N DHS/DCO ASST DEP DIR 2 GRADE GS13
(9) N168N DHS DIR HOME & COMMUNITY BASED SVCS 1 GRADE GS12
(10) N167N DHS POLICY & RESEARCH DIRECTOR 1 GRADE GS12
(11) N141N DHS/DCO AREA DIRECTOR 6 GRADE GS12
(12) GO047C ATTORNEY SPECIALIST 1 GRADE GS11
(13) G100C DHS COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR III —- 1 GRADE GS10
(14) Gl11C DHS COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR II 31 GRADE GS09
(15) G099C DHS PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR 3 GRADE GS09
(16) MO014C PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY COORDINATOR III —9 10 GRADE GS09
(17) G130C DHS COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR I 39 GRADE GS08
(18) G152C DHS PROGRAM MANAGER 6 GRADE GS08
9 GO83C DHS./DAAS..DIVISION-MANAGER- 1 GRADE—G508
(20) G129C DHS/DCO PROGRAM MANAGER 2 GRADE GS08
(21) MO18C PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY COORDINATOR II 33 GRADE GS08
(22) EO023C TRAINING PROJECT MANAGER 1 GRADE GS08
(23) G183C DHS PROGRAM COORDINATOR 3 GRADE GS07
(24) G267C DHS PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY ANALYST 17 GRADE GS07
(25) M042C DHS STAFF SUPERVISOR 2 GRADE GS07
(26) G147C GRANTS COORDINATOR 1 GRADE GSO07
(27) M025C PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY COORDINATOR I —3a-32 GRADE GS07°
(28) M037C PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY SUPERVISOR —1o+ ©5 GRADE GS07
(29) X095C QUALITY ASSURANCE ANALYST 5 GRADE GS07
(30) E040C STAFF DEVELOPMENT COORDINATOR 5 GRADE GS07
(31) C037C ADMINISTRATIVE ANALYST =5 GRADE GS06
(32) R027C BUDGET SPECTIALIST 2 GRADE GS06
(33) G210C DHS PROGRAM SPECIALIST —- b GRADE GSO06
(34) G180C GRANTS ANALYST —_—1 GRADE GSO06
(35) G178C POLICY DEVELOPMENT COORDINATOR —-3 GRADE GSO06
(36) MO066C PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY SPECIALIST —985- 72©  GRADE GSO06
(37) X154C PUBLIC ASSISTANCE INVESTIGATOR 20 GRADE GS06
(38) X136C QUALITY ASSURANCE REVIEWER —3g- 21 GRADE GS06
(39) E046C TRAINING INSTRUCTOR 14 GRADE GS06
(40) C030C HEALTH RECORDS SPECIALIST 1 GRADE GS05
(41) C054C LOCAL OFFICE ADMINISTRATIVE SPEC 34 GRADE GSO05

2/8/2022 8:57:40 AM LCWOl4
50 of 78



O 0 N O 1 &~ LW N =

W W W W W W W N DN DN DN DN DNDMDNDMDN = = = H ~ = = R~ = &
A L A W N = O O 0N O U &~ WD ) O VW 0N O U & W M = O

HB1064

(42) CO056C ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST III —3o- 1! GRADE GSO04

(43) C072C ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT SPECIALIST 1 GRADE GSO04

(44) C043C RECORDS MANAGEMENT ANALYST 1 GRADE GSO04

(45) €073C ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST II —30- 11 GRADE GSO03

(46) C062C LOCAL OFFICE ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT 397 GRADE GSO03

(47) C087C ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST I 3 GRADE GS02
MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES —57+ 180l

SELE FollowWING Pa&E

SECTION 2. EXTRA HELP - OPERATIONS. There is hereby authorized, for
the Department of Human Services - Division of County Operations - Operations
for the 2022-2023 fiscal year, the following maximum number of part-time or
temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from funds
appropriated herein for such purposes: thirty-seven (37) temporary or part-
time employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in
the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, or this

act for the appropriate classification.

SECTION 3. APPROPRIATION - OPERATIONS. There is hereby appropriated,
to the Department of Human Services, to be payable from the paying account as
determined by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for personal services
and operating expenses of the Department of Human Services - Division of

County Operations - Operations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023, the

following:
ITEM FISCAL YEAR
NO. 2022-2023
(01) REGULAR SALARIES $686955756- 15,067,515
(02) EXTRA HELP —453-937 503,957
(03) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING 25579505579 28 178,92
(04) OVERTIME —5—000~ /25,000
(05) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION
(A) OPER. EXPENSE SF—t1o-862— 3,712,862
(B) CONF. & TRAVEL 110,000
(C) PROF. FEES 4997735~ 1,499,735
(D) CAP. OUTLAY —g— 235,509
(E) DATA PROC. 0

3 2/8/2022 8:57:40 AM LCWOl4
51 of 78



Changes to Section 1- HB1064

Max. Ann.
Max. Number of Sal Rate FY
Class Codle Title Employees 2022-23
N2454  [2HS DIVISION DIRECTOR 1 GRADE SE02
M10CC  L7SS PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY SUPERVISOR 18 GRADE GS08
MO08SC LTSS PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY SPECIALIST 210 GRADE GS07
O3S E - PAEHECAID-SERVICES-SUPERVISOR ~—4 GRABE-GS67-
z b BN GITSAEPAPL-DHEE-REEATIONS COORD-— et B GRAP -GS 06~
‘ 1SOR o e Y- GRADE-GSO6-
”RG%*WHUM#N‘JR’ES@UR@ES SANAY GTmrrmorrsesicamsamem v s v rmrssor s GRABE-G SO 6~
— X INTFERNALAFFARSINVESTHGATOR - GRADE GSO06~
OB LT ENSED PRACTICAL NURSE 2 GRADEGSO6~
wenPOT A Buancmnly oyt ot oAb e s s GRAD E-G 506
%mWWMWWQWWAT@RW 2 GRADE"GSO6™

52 of 78



O 00 N o8 1 & L DD -

W W W W W W W N DN DNDNDDNNDNDNDDNNDNDDDNMNDD = = 2 = = =
AN L W N ~ O W 00N OV W N~ O VW 0O NSy DLW D+ O

HB1064

(06) DATA PROCESSING SERVICES —Hgkpoks /1,593,798
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED STHOTTO6 8T /59,276,9)

SECTION 4. APPROPRIATION - GRANTS - FEDERAL. There is hereby
appropriated, to the Department of Human Services, to be payable from the
federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for
federally funded grants of the Department of Human Services - Division of
County Operations - Grants - Federal for the fiscal year ending June 30,

2023, the following:

ITEM FISCAL YEAR
NO. 2022-2023
(01) HOMELESS ASSISTANCE GRANT $2,638,091
(02) REFUGEE RESETTLEMENT PROGRAM 12,000

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED $2,650,091

SECTION 5. APPROPRIATION - GRANTS - STATE. There is hereby
appropriated, to the Department of Human Services, to be payable from the

Department of Human Services Grants Fund Account, for grant payments of the

Department of Human Services - Division of County Operations - Grants - State

for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023, the following:

ITEM FISCAL YEAR
NO. 2022-2023
(01) AID TO AGED, BLIND, DISABLED $4,000

SECTION 6. APPROPRIATION - GRANTS. There is hereby appropriated, to
the Department of Human Services, to be payable from the paying account as

determined by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for grant payments of

the Department of Human Services - Division of County Operations - Grants for

the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023, the following:

ITEM FISCAL YEAR
NO. 2022-2023
(01) TANF BLOCK GRANT $6,893,484
(02) COMMUNITY SERVICE BLOCK GRANT 8,283,146

4 2/8/2022 8:57:40 AM LCWOl4

53 of 78



ARKANSAS SENATE

93rd General Assembly - Fiscal Session, 2022
Amendment Form DRAFT

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 50
AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES - DIVISION OF DEVELOPMENTAL
DISABILITIES SERVICES APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2022-2023 FISCAL YEAR.

Amendment No. ___ to Senate Bill No. 50

Amend Senate Bill No. 50 as originally introduced:

Page 1, delete line 33 in its entirety and insert the following:

"1)—NO20N-DHS—DDS—COMMISSIONER 1 GRADE-SEQL "
ER 1 6

AND

Page 3, line 12, delete "2" and insert "1"
AND

Page 3, delete line 25 in its entirety and insert the following:

II(GS) M(,GGG PRG‘;RAM EI |GEBIIT'T‘V SPECTIATLIST 7 CRADE_(CSOQ6 "
T T IO OuUixiorot 7 oI oo U

AND

Page 4, line 7, delete "42" and insert "47"
AND

Page 4, line 15, delete "2" and insert "3"
AND

Page 4, line 24, delete "76" and insert "77"
AND

Page 5, delete lines 19 and 20 in their entirety and insert the following:

”(131) V031C STOCK CLERK 1 GRADE GSO01
(132) N249N DHS DIVISION DIRECTOR 1 GRADE SEO02
(133) N167N DHS POLICY & RESEARCH DIRECTOR 1 GRADE GS12

MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES 2,586 "

DRAFT LCW069 - 02-28-2022 09:46:00 Page 1 of 2

54 of 78



AND
Page
AND
Page
AND
Page
AND
Page
AND

Page

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and

6,

6,

6,

6,

6,

line

line

line

line

line

4, delete "$87,715,745" and insert "$87,900,345"

6, delete "35,483,896" and insert "35,568,332"

7, delete "2,310,000" and insert "4,310,000"

16, delete "700,000" and insert "1,000,000"

20, delete " $173,585,955" and insert " $176,154,991".

By: Joint Budget Committee
LCW/LCW - 02-28-2022 09:46:00
LCWO069

Secretary

LCWO069 - 02-28-2022 09:46:00 Amendment No. ____ to SB50 Page 2 of 2

55 of 78



O 00 N O U1 &~ W N -

W W W W W W W N D N DN DD DD DN DD DN DN~ o e e e e e
AN L B2 W N = O W 00 N O L &2 W N = O W 00NN OV U M W N =~ O

Stricken language will be deleted and underlined language will be added.

State of Arkansas .
93rd General Assembly A Bill
Fiscal Session, 2022 SENATE BILL 50

By: Joint Budget Committee

For An Act To Be Entitled
AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR PERSONAL SERVICES
AND OPERATING EXPENSES 1'OR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN
SERVICES - DIVISION OF DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES
SERVICES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023;
AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Subtitle
AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN
SERVICES - DIVISION OF LEVELOPMENTAL
DISABILITIES SERVICES APPROPRIATION FOR
THE 2022-2023 FISCAL YEAR.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL AS3EMELY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTIOW 1. REZGULAR SALAWIES - OPLRATIONS. There is hereby established
for the Department of Human Services - Division of Developmental Disabilities
Services for the 2022-2023 figcal year, the following maximum number of

regular employees.

Maximum Annual

Maximum Salary Rate
Item Class No. of Fiscal Year
No. Code Title Emplovees 2022-2023
) N020N. DHS..DDS...CCMM IS SIONET, ] GRADE SEQ1>
(2) LOOSN PHYSICIAN SPECIALIST 6 GRADE MPO7
(3) LOliN DENTIST 2 GRADE MPO6
(4) LO17N DHS ALEXANDER CHILF PSYCHOLOGIST 1 GRADE MPO5
IR a7 SABE TR




O 00 N & 0 &~ L N =

W W W W W W W N DN DD M DM DD DD DD -~
A B2 W N = O VW 00 N O 1 M W N =, O VW O N O UL &M W DM = O

(41)
(42)
(43)
(44)
(45)
(46)
(47)
(48)
(49)
(50)
(51)
(52)
(53)
(54)
(55)
(56)
(57)
(58)
(59)
(60)
(61)
(62)
(63)
(64)

(66)
(67)
(68)
(69)
(70)
(71)
(72)
(73)
(74)
(75)
(76)

A055C
G13830
M0O42C
Gl8zC
LOS5C
S0LoC
EQLEC
E03ZC
MO26C
S017C
LO61LC
MO25C

ROzZ5C
LO6OC

80350

Co16C
Lo60C
NOG4LT

MO54C
G202C
S0ziC
A08EC

RO53C

50410 Bul

i
WVolal

VOL5C

DHES INSTITUTION BUSINESS MANAGER 4
DHES PROGRAM COORDINATOR 60
DHS STAFF SUPERVISOR 1
DHS/DDS PROGRAM COORDINATOR 34
DIETICIAN 1
DIRECTOR MALNTENANCE 1
EDUCATION & INSTRUICTION SPECIALIST 5
EDUCATION COUWSELOR 1
LICENSED SCCILAL WORKER 4
MATNTENANCE COORDINATOR 5
MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIST 3
PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY COORDINATOR I -2
» QUALITY ASSURANCE ANALYST 6
RESIDENTIAL SERVICES MANAGER 15
STAFF¥ DEVELOPMENT COORDINATOR 6
ASMINISTRATIVE ANALYSY 4
CERTLFIED BACHELCRS TEACHER 13
CAZKTIFIED VOCATLONAL TEACHER i
DnS PROGRaM SPECIALIST 69
. EDUCATION & INSTRUCTION ANALYST i
GRANTS ANALYST 2
HUMAN RESOURCES ANALYST 2
CEWSED PRACTTICAL NURSE 119
MAINTENANCE SUPEXVISOR 4

ITL A
e o ge.op. o g wr Y G

RACORDS [INTAKE SUPEZRVISOR 1
RIAASB INSTRUCTOR SUPERVISOR 26
SEAVICES & PROGFAM LICENSING SPEC 6
SOCTAL SERVICHE WORKER 1
VOLUHTEER PROCG2AM COORDINATOR 1

O OWALES FILTERWASYE DISPOSAL PLNT SUPV 1

ASSETS COORDINATOR 1
L ANEFLTS AALYST :
LiR OPERATOR 3

CGEADE GSO07
GRADE GSO07
CADE GSO7
C2ADE GSO7
GRADE GS07
CXADE GSO7
CRADE GS07
CRADE GS07
CGRADE GSO07
GRADE GSO07
GRADE GSO07
GRADE GSO7
GRADE GSO07
GRADE GSO07

GRADE GB506
GiaDE G506

BUTER 2 GRADE GBO5
PURCHASING SPECIALIST 3 CrhE GS05
3 2/&[/2022 9:17 .7¢ AM LCWO20

57 of 78



OW 00 N O U &~ LW NN =

W W W W W W W N DN DNDDNMNDNDDNDDDDDNDNDNDND - = 2 2 = =
AN L &~ WM~ O OV 00 N O UL MW DN - O VW 0N OV W DN = O

(77)
(78)
(79)
(80)
(81)
(82)
(83)
(84)
(85)
(86)
(87)
(88)
(89)
(90)
(91)
(92)
(93)
(94)
(95)
(96)
97)
(98)
(99)
(100)
(101)
(102)
(103)
(104)
(105)
(106)
(107)
(108)
(109)
(110)
(111)
(112)

MC6EC
L0O66C
MO04C
S031icC
E051C
S030C
CO56C
S053¢C
S061C
L081C
L102c
A098C
A10zC
S044C
RO38C

)36C
T

=
C)

i
SUS/

RECREATIONAL AXTETITY SUPERVISOR
REHABILITATION INSTRUCTOR
RESIDENTIAL OPERATIONS MANAGER
SKILLED TRADESMAN

STAFF DEVELOPMENT SPECIALIST
WATER FILTER/WASTE DISPOSAL PLNT OPER
ADMINTISTRATIVE SPECTALIST TIII
AUTO/DIESEL MECHANIC

CHDC LAUNDRY OPERATIONS MANAGER
DENTAL ASSISTANT

DIETETIC SPECIALIST

FISCAL SUPPORT GHPECIALIST

FISCAL SUPPORT TECHENICIAN

FOOD PREPARATION MANAGER

HUMAN RESOURCES ASSISTANT

HOMAN RESOURCES UPECIALIST
LANDZCAPE SUPERVISOR

6C MAINTENANCE TECHNICIAN

. RESTIDENTIAL CARE PROGRAM COORDINATOR

RESIDENTIAL CaARE SUPERVISOR
STORZROOM ZUPERVISOR

C THAIRAPY ASSISTANT

o WAREMOUSE GZPECILALIST

3C ADMINISTRAMIVE SPZCUALIST 11

MOPOC
SC56C

o 24
NIvREW

L ATPRENTICE TRADESMAN
L BEHAY HLTH AIDE
C CERTIFIED WUASTNG ASSTSTANT

DHS PROGRAM ASSTUTANT
PO0D PREPARATION SUPERVISOR

IWSTITUTIONAL SEAUTICLAN

» LNVENTORY CONYROL, THCHNICIAN

MATINTENANCY SFECLALIST

6C FATIENT ACCOUNT SPECIALIST

SACURLTY OIFLOZL

O OADMINISTRATIVE LPOCTALLET 1

1)

TR
s AR

i~

106
358
25

e T

R

[ I

5 o~

617

84

29
849

w U W

(V]

6

SB50

GEADE G305
GRADE GS05
GRADE GSO05
GRADE GS05
GRADE GSO05
GRADE GSO05
CHADE GS04
GRADE GS04
CRADE GSO04
GRADE GSO04
GRADE GS04
GRADE GSO04
GRADE GS04

2/€/2022 9:17 ¢ AM 1.CWO20

58 of 78



O 00 N O L &~ L N =

W W W W W W W DD DNDNDDNDDNDDNDDNDDNDDN = = = = = = e ==
o‘«\.n-l-\wNn—O\DOO\lO\LnJ-\wNHO\DOO\IO\mJ-\wa—-O

SB50

(113) S082C CANTZEN SUPERYVLSOR 2 CPADE GS02
(l14) SO70C EQUIPMENT YECHWNICIAN 2 GUADE G502
(115) S085C ¥OUD PREPARATION SPECIALIST 13 GRA0E 6502
(116) S084C INSTLTUTIONAL SERVICES SUPERVISOR 7 CRADE GSO02
(117) ©LO75C ORTHOTIST AIDE 4 CrADE GS02
(118) LJ&5C PHYSICAL THERAPY AIDE 1 GrADE G302
(119) M0J76C RECREATIONAL ACTIVITY LEADER IT 22 GRADE GS02
(120) EO56C TEACHER ASSISTANT 82 GPADE G502
(121) LO8&4C THERAPY AIDE 4 GRADE GSO02
(122) V0N28C WAREHOUSE WORKER 2 GRADE GS02
(123) $S08€C COOK 36 CRADE GSO1
(124) S080C EQUIPMENT OPERATOR 9 C?ADE GSO1
(125) S089C FOOD PREPARATION TECHNICIAN 38 GRADE GSO1
(126) S087C TNSTTTUTIONAL SERVICES ASSISTANT 99 CRADE GSO1
(127) S0A5C MAINTENANCE ASSIOTANT 19 GPADE GSO1

(128) LOGES PHARMACY ABSISUANY 2 CRUDE GE0

(129) V§23C PULRCHASING ASLIBTANT i GRADE
(130) MOSZC RECREATIONAL ACTIVITY LEADER I ] CaADA

(131) VWO3LC 81OCl CLERK 1 GR&DE G

,,.
[}
%2}
o

o ()]
[72] w
(@) ; O b
[ e ]

N2YIN DHS DIvIsSron DIRETOR, | 4BADE SEo2
M16eTN DHS Patxcy b RESEARH PrRecwk. 1 GRABELSIZ

SECTLON 2. LXTRA FELP - OPERATIONS. There is hereby authorised, for

MAY, NO. O EMPLOYIZIS j) 2,586

the Department «f Humen Services - Division of Developmental Diszuilities

Services *ur oz 2022-2073 fisrnal year, the following maximum nuwct of part-

time or tempo:sary emplojacs, to be known as "Extra Help", payable Zrom funds

appropriated herein for such nurposes: two hundred (200) tempore:y or part-

el
=
o,
a
[w 8
o
=}

time employses, whan needad., av rates of pay not to exceed those ruvid

the Uniferm Cliss< ficavicn and Compensation Act, or its successo:, or this

act for the avorowiiate classiiication.

SECION <. APPROPUTATICN - OPERATIONS. There is hereby apipiwzricted,
to the Department of Human Sairvices, to be payable from the payiny account as
determined by tine Chief fiscal Oificer of the State, for personal szrvices

and operat:ng eipsnses of the Department of Human Services - Divisizsa of

the following:

5 2/&/2022 9:17 ¢ AM L.CWO20
59 of 78



O 00 N o8 L &~ L N -

W W W W W W WD DNDDNDDDNDNDDNDDNDDNDDN = = = = = = = ==
A~ W RN =~ O OV 00 N O L 2 W N ~ O W 0N O 1 & W DN —~ O

SB50

ITEM F1%CAL YEAR
NO. 2022-2023
(01) REGULAR SALARIES ot 87,900,345
(02) EXTRA HELP 2,910,944
(03) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING 55483896 35,5¢8,3%
(04) OVERTIME 4,310,000
(05) EXTRA SALARTES
(06) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION

(A) OPER. EXPENSE 28,170,408

(B) CONF. & TRAVEL 98,870

(C) PROF. FZES 3.311,079

(D) CAP. OUTLAY 750,000

(E) DATA PROC. 0
(07) GRANTS/PATIENT SERVICES 4,987,134
(08) DATA PROCESSING SERVICES —F00+006- 1,000,000
(09) VOCATIONAL TRAINEES 239,000
(10) CHILDREN AND ADOLESCENT SERVICES 67,191
(11) PURCHASE 07 sERVICES 6.8.4,688

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRTATED 176,154,991

SECTION 4. APPROPRIATION - SPECIAL OLYMPICS. There is herely

appropricied, to the Department of Human Services, to be payable from the

Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account, for grants to the Arkansas

Special Olympics by the Department of Human Services - Division o

Developuental Disabilitcies Services for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023,

the folliowing:

ITEM FI5CAL YEAR
NO. 2De2-2023
(01) GRaANTS-5PECTAL OLVMPICE 178,768

SECTION 5. APPROPIIATION - COMMUNITY PROGRAMS. There is hereby

appropriataa, to the Department of Human Services, to be payable ~rom the

Developmenzal olanbilities Services-Dog Track Special Revenue Fun:, fov

expenses of the private non-profit community based programs licensed by the

h 2/8/2022 9:17 f AdM 1.CWO20
60 of 78



ARKANSAS SENATE

93rd General Assembly - Fiscal Session, 2022
Amendment Form DRAFT

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 54
AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES - DIVISION OF MEDICAL SERVICES
APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2022-2023 FISCAL YEAR.

Amendment No. ___ to Senate Bill No. 54

Amend Senate Bill No. 54 as originally introduced:

Page 2, delete line 10 in its entirety and insert the following:

Page 2, delete line 13 in its entirety and insert the following:

AND
Page 2, line 14, delete "6" and insert "8"
AND

Page 2, delete lines 15 and 16 in their entirety and insert the following:

"{20)—N167N-DHS—POLICY & RESEARCH DIREGTOR ! GRADE-GS12
EGTOR 1 GR4
421)—60766-ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES MANAGER 1 GRADEGS10 "

R 1 GRADE-GS10
AND

Page 2, line 24, delete "7" and insert "6"

AND

Page 2, delete line 25 in its entirety and insert the following:

"¢30)—¥0396-MEDIGAID SERVICES SUPERVISOR— 1 GRADE-GSO7 "
AND
DRAFT icwori - 02-28-2022 09:51:47 Page 1 of 3

61 of 78



Page 2, line 28, delete "2" and insert "1"
AND

Page 2, delete line 29 in its entirety and insert the following:
" AT VST ] CDAT\E Cseé L

YT O L T pa~as g

AND

Page 2, delete lines 31 and 32 in their entirety and insert the following:
"436)—61786POLIGY DEVELOPMENT COORDINATOR — . GRADE-GS06
3H—FX1366QUALITY ASSURANGE REVIEWER—— 1 GRADE GS06 "

AND

Page 2, line 34, delete "8" and insert 7
AND

Page 2, line 35, delete "9" and insert "4"
AND

Page 2, delete line 36 in its eﬁéirety and insert the following:
"(41) AO098C FISCAL SUPPORT SPECIALIST 1 GRADE GS04

(42) N249N DHS DIVISION DIRECTOR 1 GRADE SE02
(43) DOO6N STATE SYSTEMS ARCHITECT 1 GRADE IT10
(44) PO77C DHS COMM & COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT OFCR 1 GRADE GS14
(45) DO26N DHS ELIGIBILITY SYSTEM PROGRAM MGR 1 GRADE GS13
(46) N110N DHS ASST DIR CONTRACT MONITORING UNIT 1 GRADE GS13
(47) GO24C DEP ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE 1 GRADE GS12
(48) LO40C DIETARY SERVICES DIRECTOR 1 GRADE GS09
MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES 102 "

AND

Page 3, delete line 1 in its entirety

AND

Page 3, line 20, delete "$6,323,333" and insert "$6,555,157"

LCWO071 - 02-28-2022 09:51:47 Amendment No. ___ to SB54 Page 2 of 3

62 of 78



AND

Page 3, line 22, delete "2,115,954" and insert "2,194,598"

AND
Page 3, line 31, delete " $12,496,409" and insert " 12,806,877"
AND

Page 4, line 6, delete "7,147,865,506" and insert "7,547,865,506"

AND

Page 4, line 12, delete "$9,054,833,925" and insert "$9,454,833,925".

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and

By: Joint Budget Committee
LCW/LCW - 02-28-2022 09:51:47
LCW071 Secretary

LCWO71 - 02-28-2022 09:51:47 Amendment No. ___to SB54

Page 3 of 3
63 of 78



O 00 N O U1 &~ L DD =

W W W W W W W N DN DN DN DN DD DD DNDDN = = = = = = = = =
A L B2 W N =~ © W 00 N O U M W N F O OV 0O O UL & W M = O

State of Arkansas

93rd General Assembly A Blll

Fiscal Session, 2022

By: Joint Budget Committee

For An Act To Be Entitled

Stricken language will be deleted and underlined language will be added.

SENATE BILL 54

AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR PERSONAL SERVICES
AND OPERATING EXPENSES I'OR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN

SERVICES - DIVISION OF MEDICAL SERVICES FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023; AND FOR OTHER

PURPOSES.

Subtitle
AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN

SERVICES - DIVISION OF MEDICAL SERVICES
APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2022-2023 FISCAL

YEAR.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMELY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES - OPERATIONS.

There is hereby established

for the Department of Human Services - Division of Medical Services for the

2022-2023 fiscal year, the following maximum number of regular employees.

Maximum Annual

Maximum Salary Rate
Item Class No. of Fiscal Year
No. Code Title . o Employees 2022-2023
(1) NO27N DHS DEPUTY DIRECICR ADULT SERVICES 1 GRADE SEO1
(2) LOL6N REGISTERED PHARMACIST 4 GRADE MPO5
(3) 1L009C NURSE MANAGER 1 GRADE MPO3
(4) L020C NURSING SERVICES UNIT MANAGER 1 GRADE MP02
(5) L027C REGISTERED NURSE SUPERVISOR 3 GRADE MP02

il

v
11

N

2/8/2022 9:37:12 640t T8 008



O 00 N O N & W N =

wwwwwuwNNNNNNNNNNn—»—Hn—Hn—-n—n—-»—-p—-
O\kn-l-\l.oNHONOOO\IO\Ln-I-\wNv—-O\DOO\lO\U'IJ-\UJNi—-O

(6) L038C REGISTERED NURSE 9 GRADE MPO1
(7) DO07C INFORMATION SYSTEMS MANAGER 2 GRADE ITO08
(8) DCZ0C INFORMATION SYSTEMS COORDINATOR 1 GRADE ITO7
(9) DO038C SENIOR SOFTWARE SUPPORT ANALYST 1 GRADE ITO6
(10) DO0O61C INFORMATION SYSTEMS COORDINATION SPEC 2 GRADE ITO5
(11) DO058C COMPUTER OPERATIONS COORDINATOR 1 GRADE ITO04
(12) DO068C INFORMATION SYSTEMS ANALYST 2 GRADE ITO4
(13) NO16N DHS DEP DIR ADMINISTRATIVE SVCS 1 GRADE GS15
(14) G286C DMS DEPUTY DIRECTOR 1 GRADE GS15
{35 e}z N DHS D AcAS~BEPYFF-BEREGTOR } GRABDE—GS514
(16) A4010C AGENCY CONTROLLER II 1 GRADE GS13
(17) N168N DHS DIR HOME & COMMUNITY BASED SVCS 1 GRADE GS12
—(-18)—POO4N-DHS-DIRECTOR—OF—PUBETC—RELATEONS . GRABE—GSH2
(19) AO016C DHS DMS BUSINESS OPERATIONS MANAGER —t 8 GRADE GS12
(20)——N-67N—BHE~POEECY—E~RESEARCH-DERECTOR t GRABE—6512
Bb Yol St ANACER 1 SahBECS10
(22) GG73C ATTORNEY 1 GRADE GS10
(23) LOLOC DHS DMS MEDICAL ASSISTANCE MANAGER 3 GRADE GS10
(24) GO9SC DHS PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR 16 GRA&DE GS09
(25) RO21C BUDGET ANALYST 1 GRADE GS08
(26) G152C DAS PROGRAM MANAGER 8 GRADE GSO08
(27) X067C HEALTH FACILITIES SURVEYO: 1 GRADE GS08
(28) AG81C AUDITOR i GRADE GSO7
(29) G183C DHS PROGRAM COORDINATOR “%-é GRADE GSO07
30 Yommmclidfch i BB T-C AL B ARV ES SRRV IS OR . S0
(31) PGL3C PUBLIC INFORMATION COORDINATOR i GRaDE G507
(32) CO37C ADMINISTRATIVE ANALYST 2 GRADE GS06
(33) RG27C BUDGET SPECIALIST —a CRADE GS06
{34y E—CRANEE—ANATFEF + FRABE~GE06
(35) COLl3C MEDICAL SERVICES REPRESENTATIVE i GRADE GS06
(36 G B R T D B B N — G OO RD-L AT O + S E—GS05
k] D B 0806~

(38) CO50C ADMINTISTRATIVE SUPPORT SUPERVISOR L GRADE G305
(39) LOTOC dzally CARE ANALMGT -7 GRADE G805
(40) CO56C ADMINISTRATIVE SPECTALIST III -—9-‘H GRADE G804
(41) A09Y8C FISCAL SUPFORT SPACIALIST 1 GRADE GS04

L EFLE FollowInNg PAGE

2/&/2022 9:37:i2 AM LCWOO038

65 of 78



Changes to Section 1- SB54, Med. Servs.

Max. Ann.
Max. Number of Sal Rate FY
Class Code Title Employees 2022-23

N24SN  DHS DIVISION DIRECTOR 1 GRADE SE02
NSl R-OF-MEBHAL=-SERWEES - GRADESES2—

DO06M  STATE SYSTEMS ARCHITECT 1 GRADE IT10

PO77¢  DHS COMM & COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT OFCR 1 GRADE GS14

DO26N  DHS ELIGIBILITY SYSTEM PROGRAM MGR 1 GRADE GS13

N11ON  DHS ASST DIR CONTRACT MONITORING UNIT 1 GRADE GS13

G024  DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE 1 GRADE GS12

LO4CC  DIETARY SERVICES DIRECTOR g1 GRADE GS09

66 of 78



O 00 N O N &~ LW DN -

W W W W W Ww WD DNdDDhdDDdDDNDdDDDdDDNDMDDdDDdDDND e e e e
O U M W N H O W 00N O L M WD MM O VW O N O B & LW b = O

1A%, NC. OF EMPLOVEED

SECTICON Z. #YTRA HELP - OPERATIONS.

SB54

~+69— 102

There is hereby authorizad, for

the Depzrtment of Human Services - Division of Medical Services for the 2022-

2023 fiscal year,

employees, to be xnown as "Ex-ra Help”, payable

herein for such purposes:

needed, at rates of pav not to

Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, or this ac:

appropriate classification.

SECTICN 3. APPROPRIATION - OPERATIONS.

tew (10) temporary or part-time employaes,

the following maximum number of part-time or teumporary

from funds appropiiated

when

exceed those provided in the Unifoim

for the

There is hereby appropriated,

to the Department of Human Services, to be payable from the paying account as

determined by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for personal se

rvices

and operating expenses of the Department of Human Services - Division of

Medical Seirvices for <l

cal year ending June 30, 2023, the fcllowing:

ITEM FiiCAL YEAR
NO. £022-2023
(01) RECULAR ZALARIES Ler3435533 6,555,157
(02) EXIRA HELD 201,892
(03) PERSOFAL SIiVICEs MATCHING i 2,194,598
(04) OVARTIME 2,241
(05) MaINT. & GEN. OLLIATION
(L) OPER. EVPENSE 1.813,290
(B) CONF. & TRAVEL 40,099
(C) PROF. FEES 500,000
D3 CAP. OUTLAY 0
(13 DATA PROC. 0
(06) DATA PROCESSTNG SERVICES 1,439,600

TOTAL AMUUNT APRAOPRLIATED

SECTION 4. APPROPRIATION - GRANTS. There

the Department of Human Services, to be payable

determived by che Chief

the Deparumentc of Human

(W

Services - Division of Medical Services for

$HbI6-40G- 12,90k 877

is hereby appropriaced, to

from the paying a:count as

Tigral Officer of the State, for grant payuents of

the

2/8/2022 9:37 12 AM 1.CWOO08
67 of 78



O 00 NN O 1 & L NN =

wwwuwwwmmmwwmwmwm»—»—-n—»—w»—»—-.—-»—-.—-
O\U'l.l.\wN»—O\DOO\IO\Ln-L\wN»—O\DOO\IO\mJ-\wNI—-o

SB54

fiscal year ending Jurne 30, 2023, the following:

ITEM Fi5CAL YEAR
NO. 2022-2023
(01) ARRIDS B PROGRAM $207,222,020
(02) HOSPITAL AND MEDICAL SERVICES FothF 8655506~ 7,547,865, 504
(03) PRESCRIPTION DRUGS 579,386,547
(04) PRIVATE NURSING HOME CARE 842,142,061
(05) CHILD AND FAMILY LIFE INSTITUTE 2,100,000
(06) INFANT TNTIRMARY 15.588,441
(07) PUBLIC NUKRSING HOME CARE 257.529,350
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED $9T0THB3FT995- A,454,933,92¢

SECTION 5. APPROPRIATION - NURSING HOME CLOSURE COSTS. There is hereby
approprizted, to the Department of Human Services - Division of Medical
Services., to be payable from the Long-Term Care Trust Fund, for the pavment
of relocation costs of residents in long-term care facilities, maintenance
and operation of a facility pending correction of deficiencies oir closure,
and reimbursement of residents for personal funds lost for the fiscal year

A

ending June 30U, Z023, the following:

ITEM FISCAL VEAR
No. s I <022-2023
(01) EXPENSES $%,500,000

SECTION &. APPRUSRTATION - LONG-TERM CARE FACILITY RECEIVEECHIT’. There
is herebv approoriated, co the Department of Human Services, to he sayable
from the Long Term Care Facility Receivership Fund Account, for the mayment
of experses of long-term cave facility receivers as authorized by iaw of the
Departmeric oI Human Se~yices - Division of Medical Services - Lou;-Term Care
Facility Recelversiuip fov tae fiscal year ending June 30, 2023, tcie

following:

ITEM FLOCAL VEAR
NO. 2022-2023
(01) EXPENSES _.5100,000

4 2/8/2022 9:37: 12 AM LCWOO08

68 of 78



Hall of the House of Representatives
93rd General Assembly - Fiscal Session, 2022
Amendment Form DRAFT

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1074
AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES - DIVISION OF PROVIDER SERVICES AND
QUALITY ASSURANCE APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2022-2023 FISCAL YEAR.

Amendment No. __ to House Bill No. 1074

Amend House Bill No. 1074 as originally introduced:

Page 1, delete line 33 in its entirety and insert the following:
" M [] nie, m A A

AND

Page 2, delete line 14 in its entirety and insert the following:

Page 2, line 31, delete "3" and insert "4"

AND

Page 2, delete lines 35 and 36 in their entirety and insert the following:

"(39) C087C ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST I 2 GRADE GS02
(40) N249N DHS DIVISION DIRECTOR 1 GRADE SEO02
(41) G180C GRANTS ANALYST 1 GRADE GS06

MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES 193 N
AND

Page 3, line 20, delete "$10,893,150" and insert "$11,110,984"

AND
Page 3, line 22, delete "3,656,306" and insert "3,680,693"

DRAFT LCWO72 - 02-28-2022 11:03:40 Page 1 of 2

69 of 78



AND

Page 3, line 30, delete " $18,923,674" and insert " $19,165,895".

The Amendment was read

By: Joint Budget Committee

LCW/LCW - 02-28-2022 11:03:40

LCW072 Chief Clerk

LCW072 - 02-28-2022 11:03:40 Amendment No. ___ to HB1074 Page 2 of 2
70 of 78



O 00 N & 1 &~ L N -

W W W W W W W N DN N DN DD DN DD DN DN = = = = = e = -
A L B~ WN = O VW 00 NN PWN O W 0N YW NN = O

Stricken language will be deleted and underlined language will be added.

State of Arkansas

93rd General Assembly A Blll

Fiscal Session, 2022 HOUSE BILL 1074

By: Joint Budget Committee

For An Act To Be Entitled
AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR PERSONAL SERVICES
AND OPERATING EXPENSES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN
SERVICES - DIVISION OF PROVIDER SERVICES AND QUALITY
ASSURANCE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023;
AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Subtitle
AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN
SERVICES - DIVISION OF PROVIDER SERVICES
AND QUALITY ASSURANCE APPROPRIATION FOR
THE 2022-2023 FISCAL YEAR.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES - OPERATIONS. There is hereby established
for the Department of Human Services - Division of Provider Services and
Quality Assurance for the 2022-2023 fiscal year, the following maximum number

of regular employees.

Maximum Annual

Maximum Salary Rate

Item Class No. of Fiscal Year
No. Code Title Emplovyees 2022-2023
(2) LO13N GENERAL PHYSICIAN 1 GRADE MPO06
(3) LO16N REGISTERED PHARMACIST 1 GRADE MPO05
(4) L009C NURSE MANAGER 3 GRADE MPO3

AWM S—



O 00 N O 1 »» W N =

W W W W W W W N N N DN DD DN DD DN DN DN = = e = = e e
A L M W N = ©O O 00 N O W & LW N M) O VW 0N O LS W D - O

HB1074

(5) LO21N PHYSICAL THERAPIST 1 GRADE MPO3
(6) 1L020C NURSING SERVICES UNIT MANAGER 1 GRADE MP02
(7) 1L019C REGISTERED NURSE COORDINATOR 5 GRADE MP02
(8) L027C REGISTERED NURSE SUPERVISOR 9 GRADE MP02
(9) L038C REGISTERED NURSE 59 GRADE MPO1
(10) DO063C COMPUTER SUPPORT SPECIALIST 2 GRADE ITO5
(11) NOSON DHS/DMS ASSISTANT DIRECTOR - FISCAL 1 GRADE GS14
(12) N112N DHS ASST DEP DIR FIN SUPPORT SYSTEM 1 GRADE GS13
(13) GO56C DHS/DCC ASST DIR OPS & PROG SUPV 1 GRADE GS13
(14) AO016C DHS DMS BUSINESS OPERATIONS MANAGER 1 GRADE GS12
(15) GO047C ATTORNEY SPECIALIST 1 GRADE GS11
(16) LOLOC DHS DMS MEDICAL ASSISTANCE MANAGER 1 GRADE GS10
(17) G099C DHS PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR 5 GRADE GS09
—i}8)— 104D 6~DIEFARY—S ERVIGE S~ BIREGEOR - oomooe——d——— GRADE—GS09-
(19) X038C QUALITY ASSURANCE MANAGER 1 GRADE GS09
(20) S094C ADC CONSTRUCTION/MAINTENANCE COORD 1 GRADE GS08
(21) G152C DHS PROGRAM MANAGER GRADE GSO08
(22) X067C HEALTH FACILITIES SURVEYOR 19 GRADE GS08
(23) X062C QUALITY ASSURANCE COORDINATOR 1 GRADE GS08
(24) E023C TRAINING PROJECT MANAGER 2 GRADE GS08
(25) G183C DHS PROGRAM COORDINATOR 7 GRADE GSO07
(26) G153C DHS/DAAS PROGRAM SUPERVISOR 1 GRADE GSO07
(27) M039C MEDICAID SERVICES SUPERVISOR 1 GRADE GSO07
(28) M023C SUBSTANCE ABUSE PROGRAM COORD 1 GRADE GSO7
(29) CO037C ADMINISTRATIVE ANALYST 4 GRADE GSO06
(30) M053C CHILD CARE SERVICE SPECIALIST 5 GRADE GS06
(31) G210C DHS PROGRAM SPECIALIST 3 GRADE GS06
(32) G198C DHS/DAAS PROGRAM SPECIALIST 6 GRADE GS06
(33) B076C RESEARCH PROJECT ANALYST 1 GRADE GS06
(34) X094C SERVICES & PROG LICENSING SPECIALIST 7 GRADE GSO06
(35) LO70C HEALTH CARE ANALYST —3- ¥ GRADE GS05
(36) X124C HEALTH FACILITY REVIEWER 1 GRADE GS05
(37) C056C ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST III 15 GRADE GSO04
(38) C073C ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST II 7 GRADE GS03
(39) CO087C ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST I 2 GRADE GS02
MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES 492~ 153

2

N2y DHS Dxvtszon Drpecmor. | GRADESEDZ
\ GISoC GRANTS ANALYST | GLADEGSo6

2/8/2022 9:49:40 AM LCWO006
72 of 78



W 00 N O 1 &~ LW NN =

W W W W W W W N DD DD DN DN DD DD DNMNMNDNDDND = =2 ~ = = ==
A LB W N = O VWV 00 N O L &M W DN = O VW 0O N O UL » W M —~ O

HB1074

SECTION 2. EXTRA HELP - OPERATIONS. There is hereby authorized, for
the Department of Human Services - Division of Provider Services and Quality
Assurance for the 2022-2023 fiscal year, the following maximum number of
part-time or temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from
funds appropriated herein for such purposes: eight (8) temporary or part-
time employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in
the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, or this

act for the appropriate classification.

SECTION 3. APPROPRIATION - OPERATIONS. There is hereby appropriated,
to the Department of Human Services, to be payable from the paying account as
determined by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for personal services
and operating expenses of the Department of Human Services - Division of
Provider Services and Quality Assurance for the fiscal year ending June 30,

2023, the following:

ITEM FISCAL YEAR
NO. 2022-2023
(01) REGULAR SALARIES $1058935 150 L%
(02) EXTRA HELP 67,657
(03) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING S+6565306 3,689,693
(04) OVERTIME 2,909
(05) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION
(A) OPER. EXPENSE 3,463,900
(B) CONF. & TRAVEL 136,077
(C) PROF. FEES 703,675
(D) CAP. OUTLAY 0
(E) DATA PROC. 0
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED $ 185923674 19,165,295

SECTION 4. APPROPRIATION - PROVIDER SERVICES GRANTS. There is hereby
appropriated, to the Department of Human Services, to be payable from the
paying account as determined by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for
grant payments of the Department of Human Services - Division of Provider

Services and Quality Assurance for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023, the

3 2/8/2022 9:45:40 AM LCW006
73 of 78



ARKANSAS SENATE

93rd General Assembly - Fiscal Session, 2022
Amendment Form DRAFT

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 57
AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES - DIVISION OF YOUTH SERVICES
APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2022-2023 FISCAL YEAR.

Amendment No. ___ to Senate Bill No. 57

Amend Senate Bill No. 57 as originally introduced:

Page 1, delete line 31 in its entirety and insert the following:

Page 1, delete line 35 in its entirety and insert the following:

"(5) Nl;!gN DHS ASS¥ D[R Q,UAII$¥ ASS”RANI"E‘ CRADBE_CS12? v
oty oo TS

AND

H=

Page 2, delete line 4 in its entirety and insert the following:
" N H M ME A A n MANA "

AN

AND

Page 2, delete line 21 in its entirety and insert the following:

"{27)—%101C—INTERNAL AFFAIRS INVESTICATOR ! GRADE-GS06 "
1 GRADE-GS06

AND

Page 2, delete lines 30 and 31 in their entirety and insert the following:

"(36) MO70C YOUTH PROGRAM SPECIALIST 6 GRADE GSO03
(37) N249N DHS DIVISION DIRECTOR 1 GRADE SEO02
MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES 99 "

AND
Page 4, line 18, delete " $§5,832,942" and insert "___$8,832,942".

DRAFT LCWO73 - 02-28-2022 11:06:04 Page 1 of 2

74 of 78



The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and
By: Joint Budget Committee

LCW/LCW - 02-28-2022 11:06:04

LCW073 Secretary

LCWO073 - 02-28-2022 11:06:04 Amendment No. ___to SBS7 Page 2 of 2
75 of 78



O 00 N O 1 »~» W N -

W W W W W W W N N DNMNDNDDNMNDNDDNDNDDNDDND R~~~ ~H H H = = =
A L M W N H, O VW 00 N O U &~ WM ) O VW O N OV L 2 LW DM 2 O

Stricken language will be deleted and underlined language will be added.

State of Arkansas

93rd General Assembly A B 111

Fiscal Session, 2022 SENATE BILL 57
By: Joint Budget Committee

For An Act To Be Entitled
AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR PERSONAL SERVICES
AND OPERATING EXPENSES i'OR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN
SERVICES - DIVISION OF YOUTH SERVICES FOR THE FISCAL
YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Subtitie
AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN
SERVICES - DIVISION OF YOUTH SERVICES
APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2022-2023 FISCAL
YEAR.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES - OPERATIONS. There is hereby established
for the Department of Human Services - Division of Youth Services for the

2022-2023 fiscal year, the following maximum number of regular employees.

Maximum Annual

Maximum Salary Rate
Item Class No. of Fiscal Year
No. Code Title - o o Employees 2022-2023
oD 26N DHS o BEEU TN D LRE G LL R 51 D Yok 1 SPABE-5E01
(2) LOOIC PSYCHOLOGIST SUPERVISOR i GRADE MP04
(3) LO038C REGISTERED NURSE 2 GRADE MPO1
(4) NO8ON DHS/DMS ASSISTANT DIRECTOR - FISCAL 1 GRADE GS14
(59—N128N-DHS—ASST-BIR—QUALTTY-ASSURANGE——mrmrerm— e ——GRABE—6 53—
(6) GO04C MANAGING ATTORKEY 1 GRADE GS13

MO

b

|
i nill 2/8/2022 9:55:44 T6idET8/024




SB57

1 (7) NL56N BEHAV HLTH ASST DIR CHILDRENS SVS 1 GRADE GS12
2 (8) GO27N DHS RESEARCH ANALYSIS MANAGER 2 GRADE GS11
3 (9) 2533C DYS ACADEMIC ADMINISTRATOR 1 GRADE GS11
4 (LYo LD LD G-P NAGER~—een frree o GRADE—GES 10—
5 (11) GO099C DHS PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR 6 GRADE GS09
6 (12) EO015C SPECIAL EDUCATION SUPERVISOR 1 GRADE GS09
7 (13) M008C YOUTH PROGRAM DIRECTOR 1 GRADE GSO09
8 (l4) G152C DHS PROGRAM MANAGER 10 GRADE GSO08
9 (15) X062C QUALITY ASSURANCE COORDINATOR 2 GRADE GSO08
10 (lé) ™MoizC YOUTH PROGRAM MANAGER 2 GRADE GSO08
11 (17) G133C DHS PROGRAM COORDINATOR 5 GRADE GS07
12 (18) G082C DHS/DYS ADMISSIONS EVALUATOR 1 GRADE GSO07
13 (19) EO048C EDUCATION & INSTRUCTION SPECIALIST 4 GRADE GSO07
14 (20) EO040C STAFF DEVELOPMENT COORDINATOR 3 GRADE GSO07
15 (21) C037C ADMINISTRATIVE ANALYST 1 GRADE GSO06
16 (22) E044C CERTIFLED BACEELORS TEACHZR 4 GRADE GS06
17 (23) G210C DHS PROGRAM SPECIALIST 6 CRADE GS06

18 (24  A074C FISCAL SUrPCRT SUFERVISOR i GRADE GS06

e

19 (25y G180C GEANTS ANALYST 2 GRADE G506
20 (26y G214C GRANTS SPECTALIST 1 GRADE GS06

21 (2o bl el B R iR e e A B e AP e = SrABE—G566
22 (28) G166C MILITARY PROGRAM COORDINATOR 3 GRADE GS06
23 (29) BO76C RESEARCH PROJECT ANALYST 1 GRADE GS06
24 (30) MC47C YOUTH SERVICES ADVISOR 10 GRADE GS06
25 (31y Mo600 YOUTH PROGRAM COORDINATOR 6 GRAZE GS05
26 (32, C056C ALMINISTRATIVE SPECIALLIST III 4 GRADE GSG4
27 (33 V0z0C TNVENTORY CONTROL MANAGER H GRADE GSO4
28 (34) TO72C SECURITY OFFICER SUPERVISOR 1 GRADE GSO04
29 (35 T084C PUBLIC SAFETY SECURITY OFFICER 7 CRADE GSO3
30 (36) MO70C YOUTE PROGRAM SPECIALIST 6 GRADE GSO03
31 MAY. NO. OF EMPLOYERS 462~ 94

32

33 SECUICH 2. AXTRA BAELP - UPERATIONS. There is hereby authoriizé, for
34 the Depariment of Suman Services - Division of Youth Services for the 2022-

35
36

2023 fiscal yezar, the following maximum number of part-time or temporary

employees, to be kncwn as "imtra Help®, payable from funds appropriated

N

2/&/2022 9:55.44 AM LCWO024
NPZ‘/Q/‘/ PHS DZVISZbM D.tl?et‘)‘bk L L PALE 5502_ 77 of 78



O 00 N O L &~ L NN =

wwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwn—»—-»—n—-.—-»—-n—-:—-»—-.—-
o«Ln-L\wNn—-O\DOO\IO\U'I.L\wNi—'O\.Doo\lc\U'l.l.\wNi—'O

SB57

appropriated, to the Department of Human Services, to be payable from the
Youth Scvvi.ces Firwl Account, for purchase of services from community based
providers by the Department of Human Services - Division of Youth Services

for the fiscal 7vear ending .June 30, 2023, the following:

ITEM FISCAL YEAR
NO. B 2022-2023
(01) COMMUNITY SERVICES $15,321,100

SECTION 6. APPROPRIATION - FEDERAL CHILD AND YOUTH SERVICE GRANTS.
There i: hereby apnropriated, to the Department of Human Services, to be
payable from the federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Officer of
the State, for federally funded grants of the Department of Human Services

for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023, the following:

ITEM FISCAL YEAR
NO. 2023
(01) FEDEAAL CHILD AND YOUTH SERVICE GRANTS Sorirasyas 8,932,942

Q(TDTAL AmMounT APPROPRIATEDL #w‘)

SECTION 7. APPROPRIATION - RESIDENTIAL SERVICES. There is hereby
appropriated, to the Department of Human Services, to be payable {rom the
Youth Services Fund Accannt, for the purchase and operation of re:sidential
services by the Desartment of Human Services - Division of Youth nervices for

the fiscal vear ending Junme 30, 2023, the following:

ITEM FiSCAL VHEAR
NO. o ) o o 2022-2023
(01) RESIDENTIAL SERVLICES 598,012,244

SECTINN 8. SPECIAT, LAWNGUAGE. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS
CODE NOE PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY La%W. TRANSFER
OF FUND& WOk THE THVENTIFE CMRUDSMAN PROGRAM. The Department of Humman
Services snell provice fund’ing in an amount not to exceed $240,000 for the
fiscal year ending June 30, #0622 2023 for the Juvenile Ombudsman Program
described ir ACA 16-87-214. Ugon request by the Executive Director of rhe

Arkansgas Public Defender Cowmmaission, the Chief Fiscal Officer of the Statce

2/8/2022 §:55 44 AM LCWO24

o~

78 of 78





